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Liang Wudi’s Image of the ideal Emperor

ENDO Yusuke

Summary 
Liang Wudi attempted to enforce the reformation of the Ancestral Shrine in 507 
(Tianjian 6) or 508 (Tianjian 7). At that time, his vassals called him a “Gold 
Wheel-turning King” (the highest of the four ranks of Buddhism’s ideal kings). 
This is the starting point of his image of the ideal emperor.

The Zhujiedapinxu, written by Liang Wudi in 512 (Tianjian 11), shows influence 
from the Sutra for Humane Kings. In this treatise, the Gold Wheel-turning King 
and the Iron Wheel-turning King (the lowest of the four ranks) play a major role 
in the world of the human being. Since Sengmin and Fayun collaborated in 
composing a commentary on the Sutra for Humane Kings in 507 or 508, Liang 
Wudi may have taken the viewpoint of that sutra into consideration.

Baochang, in accordance with an edict from Liang Wudi, edited the Jinglü 
yixiang  in 516 (Tianjian 15). This Buddhist encyclopedia describes two kinds of 
Buddhist kings: the Bodhisattva King and the Śrāvaka King. Based on the Jinglü 
yixiang, Liang Wudi is classified as Bodhisattva King and a Gold Wheel-turning 
King, while King Aśoka is classified as Śrāvaka King and Iron Wheel-turning 
King. Thus Liang Wudi placed himself in a higher rank than Aśoka.

Around 522 (Putong 3), Liang Wudi carried out a Buddhist memorial service, 
declaring prohibitions on drinking alcohol and eating meat. On this occasion he 
proposed the carrying out of lectures on the Nirvana Sutra, Sutra for Humane 
Kings and Golden Light Sutra. He started to assert that the Gold Light Sutra was 
similar the Sutra for Humane Kings. In the Putong era (520–527), Liang Wudi 
attempted to regulate Buddhist monks, and in countering opposition from Zhizang, 
he based his arguments on the Sutra for Humane Kings. During the same era, 
Guo Zushen presented his opinions to Liang Wudi, criticizing the management 
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of the Buddhist saṅgha, concretely mentioning Sengmin and Fayun. The citizens 
of the Putong era may have believed that Liang Wudi was a Bodhisattva King 
and a Gold Wheel-turning King.

Liang Wudi inherited the faith of Aśoka from Xiao Ziliang and Sengyou. 
By his promoting this faith, many Buddhist believers gradually accepted the 
apotheosis of Liang Wudi. Between 541 (Datong 7) and 546 (Zhongdatong 1), 
the 6th prince of Liang Wudi, Xiao Lun wrote an essay in which he called his father 
an Bodhisattva Emperor and Gold Wheel-turning King. Liang Wudi studied the 
doctrine of the major Buddhist scriptures and tried to realize the ideal world 
according to their mythology.

梁武帝における理想的皇帝像
─菩薩金輪王としての皇帝─

遠 藤 祐 介



─ 3 ── 3 ─

梁武帝における理想的皇帝像

梁
武
帝
に
お
け
る
理
想
的
皇
帝
像

─
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
の
皇
帝

─
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祀　

金
輪
王　
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育
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皇
帝
菩
薩

は
じ
め
に

梁
武
帝
は
天
監
六
年
（
五
〇
七
）
ま
た
は
天
監
七
年
に
、
仏
教
的
世
界
観
に
基
づ
い
て
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
の
実
施
を
企
図
し
、
天

監
十
六
年
に
改
革
を
実
現
し
た
。
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
に
お
よ
そ
十
年
も
の
時
間
を
要
し
た
こ
と
は
、
皇
帝
秩
序
を
支
え
て
き
た
儒
家

的
世
界
観
の
根
強
さ
を
示
し
て
い
る
。
皇
帝
が
こ
れ
に
代
わ
る
世
界
観
に
基
づ
い
て
君
臨
し
よ
う
と
す
る
場
合
、
そ
の
世
界
観
は

や
は
り
皇
帝
秩
序
の
正
統
性
の
根
拠
と
な
り
う
る
も
の
で
な
け
れ
ば
な
ら
な
い）

1
（

。
こ
の
よ
う
な
状
況
下
で
、
梁
武
帝
が
い
か
な
る

内
容
を
持
つ
仏
教
的
世
界
観
を
提
示
し
て
統
治
を
⾏
っ
た
の
か
と
い
う
問
題
は
、
未
だ
十
分
に
解
明
さ
れ
て
い
な
い
。

仏
教
は
因
果
応
報
の
原
理
に
基
づ
く
六
道
輪
廻
を
説
い
て
お
り
、
人
間
世
界
に
お
け
る
悪
業
の
回
避
と
い
う
こ
と
は
、
殺
生
の

排
除
を
目
指
す
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
に
お
け
る
重
要
な
動
機
と
し
て
指
摘
で
き
る
で
あ
ろ
う
。
し
か
し
皇
帝
秩
序
の
正
統
性
と
い
う
視

点
か
ら
す
る
と
、
こ
れ
は
仏
教
信
仰
を
持
た
な
い
臣
下
に
と
っ
て
全
く
無
意
味
で
あ
り
、
仏
教
信
仰
を
持
つ
臣
下
に
対
す
る
説
明
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と
し
て
も
十
分
な
説
得
性
が
あ
る
と
は
言
い
が
た
い
。
儒
家
的
世
界
観
に
お
い
て
は
宗
廟
祭
祀
と
天
の
祭
祀
の
主
催
者
と
い
う
皇

帝
の
あ
る
べ
き
形
を
明
示
し
て
い
る
が
、
仏
教
的
世
界
観
に
お
い
て
理
想
の
皇
帝
像
を
具
体
的
に
提
示
し
な
け
れ
ば
、
宗
廟
祭
祀

改
革
や
そ
の
後
に
実
施
さ
れ
た
捨
身
な
ど
の
⾏
為
に
関
し
て
も
、
儒
家
的
教
養
を
身
に
つ
け
た
六
朝
貴
族
の
支
持
を
獲
得
す
る
こ

と
は
極
め
て
難
し
い
と
言
え
る
。

梁
武
帝
は
皇
帝
秩
序
と
仏
教
的
世
界
観
を
ど
の
よ
う
に
矛
盾
な
く
融
合
さ
せ
よ
う
と
し
た
の
だ
ろ
う
か
。
本
稿
で
は
、
梁
武
帝

の
仏
教
的
世
界
観
に
基
づ
く
理
想
の
皇
帝
像
と
は
ど
の
経
典
を
根
拠
と
し
た
も
の
で
、
い
つ
い
か
な
る
形
で
提
示
さ
れ
形
成
さ
れ

て
い
っ
た
の
か
と
い
う
点
に
つ
い
て
考
察
す
る
こ
と
と
し
た
い
。

一　

梁
武
帝
と
金
輪
王
─
天
監
六
年
・
七
年
以
降
の
認
識

─

仏
教
を
篤
く
信
仰
す
る
梁
武
帝
が
理
想
的
皇
帝
の
モ
デ
ル
と
し
た
の
は
、
仏
教
経
典
に
説
か
れ
る
王
の
理
想
像
、
金
輪
王
で
あ

る
。
天
監
六
年
ま
た
は
天
監
七
年
に
梁
武
帝
が
范
縝
撰
『
神
滅
論
』
に
対
す
る
批
判
を
⾏
っ
た
が
、
梁
武
帝
と
金
輪
王
の
関
係
を

示
す
最
初
の
資
料
と
し
て
、
こ
の
批
判
に
呼
応
し
た
臣
下
の
言
辞
を
挙
げ
る
こ
と
が
で
き
る
。

①
天
監
六
年
ま
た
は
天
監
七
年
の
事
例

梁
武
帝
に
よ
る
『
神
滅
論
』
批
判
は
、
皇
帝
秩
序
を
維
持
し
つ
つ
儒
家
的
世
界
観
か
ら
仏
教
的
世
界
観
に
切
り
替
え
る
こ
と
を

目
的
と
し
た
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
の
端
緒
と
な
っ
た
出
来
事
で
あ
り
、
こ
の
機
会
に
仏
教
に
お
け
る
王
の
理
想
像
に
言
及
さ
れ
る
の
は

必
然
で
あ
る
か
も
し
れ
な
い
。
以
下
に
『
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
〇
所
収
の
王
仲
欣
の
答
書
（
大
正
五
二
、
六
三
上
～
中
）
と
蕭

素
の
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梁武帝における理想的皇帝像

答
書
（
六
五
上
）
を
見
る
こ
と
と
し
た
い
。

王
仲
欣
の
答
書
で
は
、

皇
帝
、
叡
性
は
天
自よ

り
し
て
、
機
神
は
独
り
遠
し
。
五
礼
は
外
に
照
ら
し
、
三
明
は
内
に
映
ず
。
金
輪
徐お
も
む
ろに
転
ず
れ
ば
則

ち
道
は
八
紘
を
済
う
。
玉
瓚
は
既
に
陳つ
ら

ぬ
れ
ば
則
ち
孝
は
七
廟
に
隆
し
。
慧
⽇
を
清
漢
に
開
き
、
法
雲
を
大
千
に
垂
る
。
如

在
の
義
は
重
ね
て
茲こ

の
晨
に
闡あ
き

ら
か
な
り
。
常
住
の
明
は
永
く
来
劫
に
証
す
。
故
に
徳
を
以
て
百
王
に
冠
た
り
。

と
述
べ
て
い
る
。
玉
瓚
と
は
宗
廟
祭
祀
で
酒
を
す
す
め
る
時
に
用
い
る
玉
製
の
ひ
し
ゃ
く
の
こ
と
で
、
七
廟
と
は
宗
廟
に
祭
ら
れ

る
皇
帝
の
祖
先
を
指
す
。
如
在
の
義
と
い
う
の
は
『
論
語
』
八
佾
篇
に
説
く
「
祭
る
こ
と
在い
ま

す
が
如
く
し
、
神
を
祭
る
こ
と
神
在

す
が
如
く
す
」
の
こ
と
で
、
宗
廟
祭
祀
に
関
連
す
る
内
容
で
あ
る
。
答
書
で
は
金
輪
王
が
宗
廟
祭
祀
を
主
催
す
る
と
さ
れ
て
い
る
。

蕭

素
の
答
書
で
は
、

聖
上
、
道
は
天
下
を
済
い
、
機
は
洞ふ
か

く
無
方
な
り
。
虎
観
と
龍
宮
は
并
び
に
閲
し
、
至
徳
と
実
相
は
斉
し
く
導
く
。
故
に
能

く
俗
教
に
符
し
て
真
道
を
諦あ
き

ら
か
に
し
、
孝
享
に
即
き
て
以
て
覚
性
を
弘
む
。
此
の
因
蒙
を
照
ら
し
、
茲
の
疑
網
を
抜
く
。

復
た
牟
尼
の
柔
軟
巧
説
、
孔
丘
の
博
約
善
誘
あ
り
と
雖
も
、
曷な
ん

ぞ
以
て
斯こ

れ
に
喻た
と

え
ん
や
。
巍
巍
な
る
か
な
。
十
善
已
に
⾏

わ
れ
、
金
輪
何
ぞ
遠
か
ら
ん
。

と
述
べ
て
い
る
。
金
輪
王
で
あ
る
梁
武
帝
（
聖
上
）
が
宗
廟
祭
祀
（
孝
享
）
を
通
し
て
仏
の
教
え
を
広
め
て
お
り
、
そ
の
方
便
の

巧
み
さ
は
釈
尊
（
牟
尼
）
や
孔
子
（
孔
丘
）
も
及
ば
ぬ
ほ
ど
だ
と
賞
賛
し
て
い
る
。

梁
武
帝
の
『
神
滅
論
』
批
判
が
な
さ
れ
た
後
に
、
梁
の
三
大
法
師
の
一
人
、
法
雲
が
朝
臣
に
書
簡
を
出
し
て
お
り
、
王
仲
欣
と

蕭

素
の
答
書
と
は
法
雲
に
対
す
る
返
書
で
あ
る
。
法
雲
は
書
簡
の
中
で
「
主
上
は
天
を
凝こ

ら
し
て
本
を
照
ら
し
、
道
を
襲つ

い
で

機
に
赴
く
。
答
え
を
臣
下
に
垂
れ
、
旨
訓
は
周
審
に
し
て
、
孝
享
の
礼
は
既
に
彰
ら
か
な
り
」（
大
正
五
二
、
六
〇
中
）
と
述
べ
、

梁
武
帝
（
主
上
）
は
天
命
を
受
け
、「
本
」「
道
」
と
い
う
奥
深
い
真
理
を
洞
察
し
て
正
し
い
教
え
を
臣
下
に
示
し
、
宗
廟
祭
祀
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（
孝
享
の
礼
）
の
あ
る
べ
き
形
を
明
ら
か
に
し
た
と
し
て
い
る
。

梁
武
帝
の
意
を
受
け
て
朝
臣
の
見
解
を
た
だ
し
た
法
雲
は
宗
廟
祭
祀
の
改
革
に
言
及
し
て
い
る
が
、
そ
の
際
に
梁
武
帝
を
金
輪

王
だ
と
は
明
示
し
て
い
な
い
。
ま
た
梁
武
帝
が
自
身
を
金
輪
王
に
擬
え
た
記
録
は
残
さ
れ
て
い
な
い
。
し
か
し
王
仲
欣
と
蕭

素

が
梁
武
帝
や
法
雲
の
意
図
と
は
無
関
係
に
金
輪
王
と
述
べ
た
可
能
性
は
非
常
に
低
く
、
梁
武
帝
や
法
雲
の
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
の
意
を

酌
ん
だ
形
で
金
輪
王
に
言
及
し
た
と
考
え
る
の
が
妥
当
で
あ
ろ
う
。
つ
ま
り
天
監
六
年
あ
る
い
は
天
監
七
年
の
時
点
で
梁
武
帝
は

自
身
が
金
輪
王
で
あ
る
と
い
う
自
覚
、
あ
る
い
は
金
輪
王
を
目
指
す
意
思
を
公
に
し
て
い
た
と
見
て
よ
い
で
あ
ろ
う
。

②
天
監
十
七
年
の
事
例

『
梁
書
』
巻
八
昭
明
太
子
伝
（
書
局
一
、
一
六
八
）
に
、「
性
は
⼭
水
を
愛
し
、
玄
圃
に
於
い
て
穿
築
し
、
更
に
亭
館
を
立
て
、

朝
士
名
素
の
者
と
其
の
中
に
遊
ぶ
」
と
あ
り
、
梁
武
帝
の
皇
太
子
、
昭
明
太
子
蕭
統
は
玄
圃
園
に
お
い
て
⼭
水
を
愛
で
、
仏
教
や

文
学
に
つ
い
て
談
論
し
て
い
た
。

『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
二
〇
所
収
、
梁
武
帝
の
第
三
子
蕭
綱
（
後
の
簡
文
帝
）
の
『
玄
圃
園
講
頌
并
序
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
四
二
中
）

の
中
に
、
金
輪
に
対
す
る
言
及
が
見
ら
れ
る
。
こ
こ
に
は
「
皇
上
、
金
輪
を
託
応
せ
ら
れ
、
均
し
く
玉
鏡
に
符
す
」
と
あ
り
、
梁

武
帝
は
金
輪
王
で
あ
る
と
述
べ
て
い
る
。

『
玄
圃
園
講
頌
并
序
』
に
「
西
中
郎
将
晋
安
王
上た
て
ま
つる
」
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
こ
と
を
手
掛
か
り
に
、
そ
の
成
立
年
代
を
確
認
し
た

い
。『
梁
書
』
巻
四
簡
文
帝
紀
（
書
局
一
、
一
〇
三
）
に
よ
る
と
、
天
監
十
七
年
（
五
一
八
）
に
晋
安
王
蕭
綱
が
西
中
郎
将
に
就

任
し
た
記
事
が
あ
る
。
ま
た
『
梁
書
』
巻
二
九
の
高
祖
三
王
伝
廬
陵
威
王
続
伝
（
書
局
二
、
四
三
一
）
に
、
梁
武
帝
の
第
五
子
蕭

続
が
普
通
三
年
（
五
二
二
）
に
西
中
郎
将
に
就
任
し
た
記
事
が
あ
る
の
で
、
天
監
十
七
年
か
ら
普
通
三
年
の
間
に
、
蕭
綱
が
梁
武

帝
を
金
輪
王
と
し
て
位
置
付
け
て
い
た
こ
と
が
確
認
さ
れ
る
。
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『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
二
九
所
収
の
蕭
子
雲
撰
『
玄
圃
園
講
賦
』（
大
正
五
二
、
三
四
〇
下
）
に
、「
曰こ
こ

に
天
監
の
十
七
。
儲
徳
の
方

宣
を
属つ
づ

り
、
玉
帛
の
光
盛
を
惟
い
、
昌
符
の
焉こ
こ

に
在
る
を
信
ず
」
と
あ
り
、
天
監
十
七
年
に
玄
圃
園
に
お
い
て
講
演
が
開
か
れ
た

こ
と
が
伝
え
ら
れ
て
い
る
。
蕭
子
雲
は
儲
君
（
皇
太
子
）
の
徳
を
讃
え
て
い
る
の
で
、
昭
明
太
子
が
こ
の
場
で
何
ら
か
の
卓
見
を

披
露
し
た
の
か
も
し
れ
な
い
。
蕭
綱
と
蕭
子
雲
の
記
事
を
合
わ
せ
て
考
え
る
と
、
天
監
十
七
年
の
段
階
で
蕭
綱
が
梁
武
帝
を
金
輪

王
と
し
て
位
置
付
け
て
い
た
と
言
え
る
で
あ
ろ
う
。

③
大
通
三
年
以
前
の
事
例

劉
孝
綽
が
法
雲
宛
て
に
書
い
た
書
簡
、『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
二
八
『
答
雲
法
師
書
』
の
中
に
、
梁
武
帝
を
金
輪
王
に
擬
す
る
内
容

が
見
ら
れ
る
。
梁
武
帝
が
「
道
場
」
に
⾏
く
際
の
護
衛
が
少
な
い
こ
と
に
対
し
て
、
皇
帝
の
輿
や
馬
を
司
る
太
僕
の
劉
思
効
は
警

備
を
厳
重
に
す
べ
き
だ
と
上
奏
し
た
。『
答
雲
法
師
書
』（
大
正
五
二
、
三
二
七
上
）
で
は
、
警
備
を
軽
く
す
る
と
い
う
梁
武
帝
の

考
え
に
対
し
て
劉
孝
綽
が
賛
意
を
表
し
、
次
の
よ
う
に
劉
思
効
を
批
判
し
て
い
る
。

斯
れ
皆
黄
屋
に
執
心
し
、
瑞
に
紺
馬
無
し
と
す
。
事
は
寰
宇
の
中
に
極
ま
り
、
理
は
天
人
の
外
に
隔
た
る
。
皇
上
茲
れ
自
り

善
覚
し
、
迹
を
閻
浮
に
降
し
、
住
地
の
心
を
以
て
、
則
天
の
化
を
⾏
う
。
故
に
能
く
三
有
を
慈
導
し
万
物
を
仁
済
す
。
猶
法

薬
の
未
だ
周
ね
か
ら
ず
宝
船
の
倦
ま
ざ
る
を
以
て
、
剣
を
解
き
蓋
を
却
け
て
躬み
ず
から
道
場
に
詣
る
。
瑞
花
は
足
を
承
け
、
人
は

雕
輦
の
盛
と
金
輪
の
路
を
啓
く
を
観
る
。

劉
孝
綽
は
劉
思
効
の
上
奏
に
対
し
て
、
黄
屋
（
黄
色
の
絹
の
蓋
を
つ
け
た
皇
帝
の
車
）
に
気
を
取
ら
れ
て
、
梁
武
帝
に
紺
馬

（
金
輪
王
の
七
宝）

2
（

の
一
つ
）
が
あ
る
こ
と
を
忘
れ
て
お
り
、
狭
い
了
見
の
見
解
だ
と
批
判
し
て
い
る
。
さ
ら
に
劉
孝
綽
は
、
梁
武

帝
が
金
輪
王
と
し
て
人
間
世
界
に
降
臨
し
仏
の
教
え
に
よ
っ
て
人
々
を
導
き
、
帯
剣
せ
ず
雕
輦
（
天
子
の
車
）
に
蓋
を
つ
け
ず
、

金
輪
（
金
輪
王
の
七
宝
の
一
つ
）
に
先
導
さ
れ
て
寺
院
に
向
か
う
の
だ
、
と
述
べ
て
い
る
。
こ
れ
は
、
劉
孝
綽
が
梁
武
帝
を
金
輪
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王
と
し
て
認
識
し
て
い
た
こ
と
を
示
す
記
載
と
し
て
理
解
さ
れ
る
。

『
答
雲
法
師
書
』
の
成
立
年
代
に
つ
い
て
は
、
そ
の
文
中
に
手
掛
か
り
と
な
る
言
辞
が
見
つ
か
ら
な
い
の
で
、
こ
こ
で
は
法
雲

の
没
年
で
あ
る
大
通
三
年
（
五
二
九
）
以
前
の
も
の
と
し
て
お
き
た
い
。

④
中
大
通
四
年
の
事
例

『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
九
（
大
正
五
二
、
二
三
五
上
～
中
）
に
『
啓
奉
請
上
開
講
并
勅
答
』
と
『
啓
謝
上
降
為
開
講
』
が
収
め
ら

れ
、
い
ず
れ
も
蕭
綱
の
上
奏
文
で
あ
る
。『
啓
奉
請
上
開
講
并
勅
答
』
に
は
、
蕭
綱
が
梁
武
帝
に
講
義
を
願
い
出
た
が
多
忙
を
理

由
に
断
ら
れ
た
こ
と
が
記
さ
れ
、『
啓
謝
上
降
為
開
講
』
に
は
、
梁
武
帝
が
開
講
を
決
め
た
こ
と
に
対
す
る
蕭
綱
の
感
謝
の
意
が

記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。

『
啓
奉
請
上
開
講
并
勅
答
』
に
「
伏
し
て
惟お
も

う
に
、
陛
下
は
玉
鏡
も
て
宸
居
し
、
金
輪
も
て
世
を
馭
す
」
と
あ
り
、
梁
武
帝
は

金
輪
王
と
し
て
天
下
を
統
治
す
る
皇
帝
だ
と
記
し
て
い
る
。『
啓
奉
請
上
開
講
并
勅
答
』
の
成
立
年
代
に
つ
い
て
は
、
こ
の
上
奏

文
か
ら
手
掛
か
り
を
得
ら
れ
な
か
っ
た
が
、『
啓
謝
上
降
為
開
講
』
に
「
来
歳
二
月
開
金
字
波
若
経
題
」
と
あ
る
こ
と
か
ら
、
二

月
に
「
金
字
波
若
経
題
」
が
開
か
れ
た
年
の
前
年
で
あ
る
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。

『
梁
書
』
巻
三
武
帝
紀
（
書
局
一
、
七
七
）
の
中
大
通
五
年
二
月
条
に
、

二
月
癸
未
、
同
泰
寺
に
⾏
幸
し
、
四
部
大
会
を
設
け
、
高
祖
は
法
座
に
升
り
、
金
字
摩
訶
波
若
経
題
を
発
し
、
己
丑
に
訖お

わ

る
。

と
あ
り
、
中
大
通
五
年
二
月
の
『
金
字
摩
訶
波
若
経
』
の
講
義
が
七
⽇
間
⾏
わ
れ
た
こ
と
が
記
録
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
つ
ま
り
金
輪
に

言
及
し
た
『
啓
奉
請
上
開
講
并
勅
答
』
は
中
大
通
四
年
（
五
三
二
）
に
記
さ
れ
た
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。
昭
明
太
子
蕭
統
は
中
大
通
三

年
に
没
し
、
同
年
に
蕭
綱
が
皇
太
子
と
な
っ
て
お
り
、
蕭
綱
は
皇
太
子
と
し
て
金
輪
王
で
あ
る
梁
武
帝
を
補
佐
す
る
立
場
を
示
し
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た
も
の
と
見
ら
れ
る
。

⑤
中
大
通
五
年
の
事
例

『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
二
〇
に
蕭
綱
の
『
大
法
頌
并
序
』
が
収
め
ら
れ
、
こ
の
中
に
「
金
輪
燭
⽇
」（
二
四
一
上
）
と
「
金
輪
曉
荘
」

（
二
四
一
下
）
と
あ
り
、
梁
武
帝
に
金
輪
宝
が
あ
る
こ
と
を
述
べ
て
い
る
。『
大
法
頌
并
序
』
が
記
さ
れ
た
年
代
に
つ
い
て
は
、

「
今
に
於
い
て
三
十
有
二
載
な
り
」（
二
四
〇
中
）
と
あ
り
、
建
国
の
年
で
あ
る
天
監
元
年
（
五
〇
二
）
を
含
め
て
計
算
す
る
と
中

大
通
五
年
（
五
三
三
）
だ
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

⑥
年
代
不
明
の
事
例

『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
五
に
蕭
綱
が
梁
武
帝
に
献
上
し
た
『
菩
提
樹
頌
』
が
収
め
ら
れ
て
い
る
。
そ
の
中
（
二
〇
四
下
）
に
、「
大

梁
は
聖
を
啓
く
。
功
は
衆
古
を
覆
う
。
業
は
高
く
し
て
命
を
受
く
。
金
輪
は
道
を
降
す
」
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻

一
五
に
は
『
菩
提
樹
頌
』
の
ほ
か
に
、
そ
の
序
文
と
『
上
菩
提
樹
頌
啓
』
も
あ
る
が
、
年
代
に
関
す
る
手
掛
か
り
は
得
ら
れ
ず
、

年
代
不
明
と
せ
ざ
る
を
え
な
い
。

以
上
①
か
ら
⑥
ま
で
梁
武
帝
を
金
輪
王
と
す
る
事
例
を
見
て
き
た
と
こ
ろ
、
天
監
年
間
か
ら
中
大
通
年
間
の
記
録
を
確
認
す
る

こ
と
が
で
き
た
。
①
の
天
監
六
年
ま
た
は
天
監
七
年
以
降
、
梁
武
帝
を
金
輪
王
と
見
な
す
認
識
は
次
第
に
定
着
し
た
も
の
と
想
定

さ
れ
る
。
ま
た
①
に
お
い
て
は
、
唐
突
に
梁
武
帝
が
金
輪
王
で
あ
る
と
述
べ
ら
れ
た
の
で
は
な
く
、
そ
れ
以
前
か
ら
梁
武
帝
を
金

輪
王
と
見
な
す
認
識
を
、
梁
武
帝
や
法
雲
の
側
か
ら
朝
廷
内
に
浸
透
さ
せ
る
働
き
か
け
が
な
さ
れ
て
い
た
こ
と
を
想
定
し
て
然
る

べ
き
で
あ
ろ
う
。
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二　

梁
武
帝
と
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
に
お
け
る
金
輪
王
─
天
監
十
一
年
頃
の
認
識

─

本
節
で
は
『
出
三
蔵
記
集
』
巻
八
所
収
の
梁
武
帝
撰
『
注
解
大
品
序
』
を
取
り
上
げ
、
天
監
十
一
年
に
お
け
る
梁
武
帝
の
金
輪

王
に
対
す
る
認
識
を
考
察
す
る
。
梁
武
帝
は
『
注
解
大
品
序
』
の
中
で
、『
般
若
経
』
を
『
法
華
経
』
や
『
涅
槃
経
』
に
匹
敵
す

る
経
典
と
し
て
高
く
評
価
し
て
い
る
。

『
注
解
大
品
序
』（
大
正
五
五
、
五
四
中
）
に
、

朕
は
聴
覧
の
余
⽇
を
以
て
名
僧
二
十
人
を
集
め
、
天
保
寺
法
寵
な
ど
と
其
の
去
取
を
詳
ら
か
に
す
。
雲
根
寺
慧
令
な
ど
は
兼

ね
て
筆
功
を
以
て
釈
論
を
探
採
し
以
て
経
本
に
注
す
。
其
の
多
解
を
略
し
、
其
の
要
釈
を
取
る
。
此
の
外
或
い
は
関
河
の
旧

義
を
捃ひ
ろ

い
、
或
い
は
先
達
の
故
語
に
依
る
。

と
あ
り
、
梁
武
帝
が
名
僧
を
集
め
て
『
大
品
般
若
経
』
の
注
釈
書
を
作
成
し
た
こ
と
が
う
か
が
わ
れ
、『
注
解
大
品
序
』
と
は
こ

の
注
釈
書
の
た
め
に
梁
武
帝
が
著
し
た
序
文
で
あ
る
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。

『
続
高
僧
伝
』
巻
五
僧
旻
伝
（
大
正
五
〇
、
四
六
二
下
）
に
「
六
年
制
注
般
若
経
」
と
あ
り
、
天
監
六
年
に
僧
旻
が
『
般
若
経
』

の
注
釈
書
を
著
し
、
ま
た
『
続
高
僧
伝
』
巻
五
法
雲
伝
（
四
六
四
中
）
に
「
至
七
年
制
注
大
品
」
と
あ
り
、
天
監
七
年
に
法
雲
が

『
大
品
般
若
経
』
の
注
釈
書
を
作
成
し
て
い
る
。
い
ず
れ
も
梁
武
帝
の
意
向
を
受
け
て
作
ら
れ
た
と
解
す
る
の
が
自
然
で
あ
ろ
う
。

『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
九
『
述
御
講
波
若
序
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
三
五
中
）
に
「
上
は
天
監
十
一
年
を
以
て
大
品
に
注
釈
す
。
茲
れ

自
り
以
来
、
躬
ら
講
説
を
事
と
す
」
と
あ
り
、『
注
解
大
品
序
』
と
は
天
監
十
一
年
（
五
一
二
）
に
梁
武
帝
が
作
成
し
た
と
い
う

『
大
品
般
若
経
』
の
注
釈
書
の
た
め
の
序
文
で
あ
る
可
能
性
が
最
も
高
い
。
天
監
十
一
年
の
注
釈
書
は
、
僧
旻
と
法
雲
の
著
作
の
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成
果
も
含
め
た
集
大
成
で
あ
っ
た
の
か
も
し
れ
な
い
。

『
注
解
大
品
序
』
の
注
目
す
べ
き
特
徴
は
、『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
重
視
し
て
い
る
点
で
あ
る
。『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
は
鳩
摩
羅
什
訳

と
さ
れ
て
い
る
が
、
梁
武
帝
に
近
し
い
高
僧
の
僧
祐
は
『
出
三
蔵
記
集
』
巻
四
（
大
正
五
五
、
二
九
下
）
で
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を

「
失
訳
雑
経
」
に
分
類
し
、
鳩
摩
羅
什
訳
で
あ
る
こ
と
に
疑
義
を
呈
し
て
い
る
。
し
か
し
、
僧
祐
の
弟
子
宝
唱
が
梁
武
帝
の
勅
命

を
受
け
て
編
纂
し
た
『
経
律
異
相
』
に
お
い
て
、
金
輪
王
に
関
連
す
る
重
要
箇
所
で
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
経
証
と
し
て
い
る
こ
と

か
ら
す
る
と
、
僧
祐
が
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
「
訳
者
不
明
の
正
統
な
仏
説
」
と
見
な
し
て
い
た
可
能
性
が
高
い
。
梁
武
帝
は
『
注

解
大
品
序
』（
大
正
五
五
、
五
四
中
）
で
、

般
若
経
を
講
ず
る
者
は
多
く
五
時
を
説
く
。
一
往
聴
受
す
る
に
条
理
有
る
に
似
た
り
。
重
ね
て
更
に
研
求
す
る
に
多
く
相
符

せ
ず
。
唯
仁
王
般
若
の
み
具つ
ぶ
さに
名
部
を
書
す
。
世
既
に
以
て
疑
経
と
為
す
は
、
今
は
則
ち
置
き
て
論
ぜ
ず
。

と
述
べ
、『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
「
疑
経
」
と
見
な
す
人
が
い
る
こ
と
を
認
め
つ
つ
も
、『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
に
説
か
れ
る
内
容
を
正
統

な
仏
説
と
し
て
い
る
。
こ
こ
で
説
か
れ
る
「
五
時
般
若
」
説
と
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
巻
上
、
序
品
に
基
づ
く
も
の
で
、
他
の
経
典

に
は
見
ら
れ
な
い
説
で
あ
る
。「
菩
薩
戒
弟
子
皇
帝
」
と
称
す
る
よ
う
に
な
っ
た
天
監
十
八
年
以
降
の
梁
武
帝
の
見
解
で
は
あ
る

が
、『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
二
八
『
摩
訶
波
若
懺
文
』（
大
正
五
二
、
三
三
二
中
）
で
は
、

但た

だ
般
若
の
説
に
の
み
唯
五
時
有
り
。
而
し
て
智
慧
の
旨
は
終つ
い

に
一
趣
に
帰
す
。
第
一
義
諦
に
非
ざ
る
莫
く
、
悉
く
是
れ
無

上
法
門
な
り
。

と
述
べ
、『
大
品
般
若
経
』『
金
剛
般
若
経
』『
天
王
問
般
若
経
』『
光
讃
般
若
経
』『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
順
に
説
か
れ
た
五
時
般
若

の
経
典
は
本
質
的
に
は
み
な
無
上
の
教
え
で
あ
る
と
し
、
同
巻
所
収
の
『
金
剛
波
若
懺
文
』（
三
三
二
中
）
で
も
「
如
来
は
四
十

年
中
に
説
く
所
の
般
若
を
以
て
、
本
末
次
第
に
略
し
て
五
時
有
り
」
と
し
、「
至
理
至
言
は
其
れ
揆
を
一
に
し
、
無
相
妙
法
に
非

ざ
る
莫
く
、
悉
く
是
れ
智
慧
の
深
経
な
り
」
と
い
う
よ
う
に
同
趣
旨
の
見
解
を
述
べ
て
い
る
。
梁
武
帝
は
『
大
品
般
若
経
』
と
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『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
重
要
性
に
つ
い
て
同
等
に
見
て
い
た
も
の
と
想
定
さ
れ
る
。

『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
重
要
な
特
徴
と
し
て
、
金
輪
王
な
ど
仏
教
に
お
け
る
理
想
的
な
王
の
あ
り
方
を
具
体
的
に
記
述
し
て
い
る

こ
と
が
挙
げ
ら
れ
る
。『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
巻
上
、
菩
薩
教
化
品
に
は
菩
薩
の
三
種
性
（
習
種
性
・
性
種
性
・
道
種
性
）
の
う
ち
道

種
性
を
持
つ
転
輪
聖
王
と
し
て
、「
四
天
下
」
を
治
め
る
金
輪
王
に
関
す
る
記
載
が
二
箇
所
確
認
さ
れ
る
。

一
つ
め
は
三
種
性
の
菩
薩
王
と
し
て
の
あ
り
方
を
列
挙
し
た
箇
所
（
大
正
八
、
八
二
七
中
）
で
、

中
下
品
の
善
は
粟
散
王
と
な
り
、
上
品
の
十
善
は
鉄
輪
王
と
な
る
。
習
種
は
銅
輪
と
し
て
二
天
下
に
、
銀
輪
は
三
天
に
て
性

種
性
な
り
。
道
種
の
堅
徳
な
る
転
輪
王
は
七
宝
金
光
も
て
四
天
下
に
あ
り
。

と
あ
り
、
金
輪
王
と
は
書
か
れ
て
い
な
い
が
、
銀
輪
王
の
上
位
に
あ
っ
て
七
宝
と
金
光
を
持
ち
四
天
下
に
君
臨
す
る
王
と
は
金
輪

王
に
他
な
ら
な
い
。
二
つ
め
は
道
種
性
地
の
菩
薩
に
つ
い
て
述
べ
た
箇
所
（
八
二
六
下
）
で
、

是
の
菩
薩
は
十
堅
心
も
て
転
輪
王
と
作な

り
、
亦
能
く
四
天
下
を
化
す
。

と
あ
り
、
道
種
性
地
の
菩
薩
で
四
天
下
を
化
す
る
転
輪
王
と
は
金
輪
王
を
お
い
て
他
に
は
な
い
。

『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
で
は
金
輪
王
に
関
す
る
記
述
の
ほ
か
に
、
も
う
一
つ
理
想
的
な
王
の
あ
り
方
を
説
い
て
い
る
。
そ
れ
は
釈
尊

が
コ
ー
サ
ラ
国
の
波
斯
匿
王
に
対
し
て
、
人
間
世
界
の
統
治
を
理
想
的
な
王
に
委
任
す
る
と
表
明
し
た
話
で
あ
る
。『
仁
王
般
若

経
』
巻
下
、
受
持
品
（
八
三
二
中
）
に
は
、

我
が
滅
度
の
後
、
法
の
滅
尽
す
る
時
に
当
た
り
て
、
般
若
波
羅
蜜
を
受
持
し
大
い
に
仏
事
を
作
せ
。
一
切
の
国
土
は
安
立
に

し
て
万
姓
快
楽
な
ら
ん
。
皆
般
若
波
羅
蜜
に
由
る
。
是
の
故
に
諸
国
王
に
付
嘱
す
。

と
あ
り
、
釈
尊
の
死
後
に
仏
法
が
衰
え
た
時
に
、
般
若
波
羅
蜜
を
受
持
す
る
王
に
付
嘱
し
、
国
土
の
統
治
を
任
せ
る
と
語
っ
た
と

記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
こ
れ
と
同
内
容
の
「
吾
今
三
宝
を
汝
等
一
切
諸
王
に
付
嘱
す
」
と
い
う
記
述
が
同
じ
く
受
持
品
（
八
三
三
上
）

に
見
ら
れ
る
。『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
に
は
般
若
波
羅
蜜
の
力
で
国
土
が
安
穏
に
な
る
と
い
う
話
が
複
数
箇
所
で
記
さ
れ
て
お
り
、
梁
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武
帝
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
教
え
に
基
づ
い
て
、
般
若
波
羅
蜜
を
受
持
す
る
金
輪
王
と
し
て
君
臨
し
よ
う
と
し
た
の
だ
と
考
え
ら

れ
る
。

前
節
④
中
大
通
四
年
の
事
例
で
は
、
蕭
綱
の
『
啓
奉
請
上
開
講
并
勅
答
』
の
中
で
梁
武
帝
を
金
輪
王
と
し
て
い
る
言
辞
を
挙
げ

た
。
蕭
綱
の
願
い
は
最
終
的
に
聞
き
入
れ
ら
れ
て
、
中
大
通
五
年
二
月
の
『
金
字
摩
訶
波
若
経
』
の
講
義
が
実
現
す
る
の
だ
が
、

『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
九
所
収
、
蕭
子
顕
撰
『
叙
御
講
波
若
義
』
に
は
こ
の
講
義
の
記
録
が
残
さ
れ
て
い
る）

3
（

。『
叙
御
講
波
若
義
』

（
大
正
五
二
、
二
三
八
上
）
の
「
制
し
て
曰
く
」
に
始
ま
る
梁
武
帝
の
講
義
の
中
で
、

古
旧
の
相
伝
に
五
時
般
若
有
り
。
経
論
を
窮
検
す
る
に
未
だ
其
の
説
を
見
ず
。
唯
仁
王
般
若
に
の
み
有
り
。
題
は
巻
後
に
列

ね
、
具
に
其
の
文
有
り
。
第
一
に
仏
は
王
舍
城
に
在
り
て
大
品
般
若
を
説
く
。
第
二
に
仏
は
舍
衛
国
祇
洹
林
中
に
在
り
て
金

剛
般
若
を
説
く
。
第
三
に
仏
は
舍
衛
国
祇
洹
林
に
在
り
て
天
王
般
若
を
説
く
。
第
四
に
仏
は
王
舍
城
に
在
り
て
光
讃
般
若
を

説
く
。
第
五
に
仏
は
王
舍
城
に
在
り
て
仁
王
般
若
を
説
く
。

と
述
べ
て
お
り
、『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
「
五
時
般
若
」
を
説
い
て
い
る
。
梁
武
帝
は
般
若
波
羅
蜜
を
受
持
す
る
金
輪
王
と
し
て
、

中
大
通
五
年
二
月
の
講
義
に
臨
ん
で
い
た
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

さ
て
こ
こ
で
、
天
監
六
年
ま
た
は
七
年
に
お
き
た
梁
武
帝
の
『
神
滅
論
』
批
判
と
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
関
係
に
つ
い
て
推
論
を

提
示
し
て
お
き
た
い
。『
神
滅
論
』
批
判
は
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
の
端
緒
で
あ
る
が
、
宗
廟
祭
祀
も
儒
家
的
世
界
観
で
は
な
く
仏
教
的

世
界
観
に
基
づ
い
て
実
施
す
る
こ
と
を
目
的
と
し
て
い
た
。
そ
の
仏
教
的
世
界
観
に
根
拠
を
提
供
す
る
経
典
と
は
何
か
を
特
定
で

き
て
い
な
い
が
、
そ
れ
が
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
で
あ
っ
た
可
能
性
を
検
討
す
る
必
要
が
あ
る
よ
う
に
思
わ
れ
る
。
そ
の
理
由
の
第
一

は
、
梁
武
帝
の
『
注
解
大
品
序
』
が
天
監
六
年
と
七
年
に
成
立
し
た
僧
旻
と
法
雲
の
『
般
若
経
』
注
釈
書
の
内
容
を
踏
ま
え
た
も

の
で
あ
る
た
め
、
天
監
六
年
の
時
点
で
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
が
重
視
さ
れ
て
い
た
可
能
性
が
想
定
さ
れ
る
こ
と
で
あ
る
。
理
由
の
第

二
は
、
前
節
で
挙
げ
た
蕭

素
の
答
書
に
「
巍
巍
な
る
か
な
。
十
善
已
に
⾏
わ
れ
、
金
輪
何
ぞ
遠
か
ら
ん
」
と
あ
る
が
、『
仁
王
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般
若
経
』
に
よ
れ
ば
「
上
品
の
十
善
は
鉄
輪
王
」
で
あ
り
、「
十
善
已
⾏
」
は
鉄
輪
王
で
あ
る
阿
育
王
を
意
識
し
た
言
辞
で
、
梁

武
帝
が
阿
育
王
を
超
え
た
金
輪
王
で
あ
る
と
記
し
た
可
能
性
が
あ
る
こ
と
で
あ
る
。
梁
代
に
お
け
る
阿
育
王
信
仰
に
つ
い
て
は
後

節
で
考
察
す
る
こ
と
と
し
、
本
節
で
は
梁
武
帝
が
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
金
輪
王
を
理
想
的
皇
帝
像
と
し
て
認
識
し
て
い
た
点
を
指

摘
し
て
お
き
た
い
。

三　
『
経
律
異
相
』
に
お
け
る
菩
薩
と
金
輪
王
─
天
監
十
五
年
の
認
識

─

『
経
律
異
相
』
の
序
文
（
大
正
五
三
、
一
上
）
に
よ
る
と
、
天
監
十
五
年
（
五
一
六
）
に
僧
祐
の
弟
子
宝
唱
が
梁
武
帝
の
勅
命

を
受
け
、
僧
旻
撰
『
衆
経
要
抄
』
な
ど
を
参
照
し
つ
つ
『
経
律
異
相
』
の
編
纂
を
⾏
っ
た
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。『
経
律
異
相
』
各
巻

の
冒
頭
部
分
に
編
纂
者
と
し
て
「
梁
沙
門
僧
旻
宝
唱
等
集
」
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
こ
と
か
ら
、
僧
旻
の
関
与
は
大
き
い
と
言
え
る
。

『
続
高
僧
伝
』
巻
一
宝
唱
伝
（
大
正
五
〇
、
四
二
六
下
）
に
よ
る
と
、
僧
旻
は
天
監
七
年
に
梁
武
帝
の
勅
命
を
受
け
て
『
衆
経
要

抄
』
の
編
纂
を
⾏
っ
た
。『
経
律
異
相
』
で
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
引
用
し
て
い
る
が
、
そ
れ
は
編
纂
実
務
を
担
当
し
た
僧
旻
や

宝
唱
が
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
重
視
し
た
こ
と
を
表
し
て
い
る
だ
け
で
は
な
く
、
そ
の
背
後
に
梁
武
帝
の
意
向
が
あ
る
こ
と
を
見
逃

し
て
は
な
ら
な
い
。

『
経
律
異
相
』
全
体
で
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
か
ら
合
計
二
箇
所
の
引
用
が
確
認
さ
れ
る
。
第
一
に
『
経
律
異
相
』
巻
二
四
（
大

正
五
三
、
一
二
九
上
）
で
は
、
前
節
で
取
り
上
げ
た
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
巻
上
、
菩
薩
教
化
品
の
四
天
下
を
治
め
る
金
輪
王
に
関
す

る
記
載
を
引
用
し
、
第
二
に
『
経
律
異
相
』
巻
二
六
で
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
巻
下
、
護
国
品
に
あ
る
普
明
王
の
話
を
引
用
し
て
い

る
。
注
目
す
べ
き
は
や
は
り
巻
二
四
の
引
用
で
あ
る
。
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仏
教
信
者
の
国
王
の
記
載
を
集
め
た
『
経
律
異
相
』
国
王
部
は
、
巻
二
四
「
転
輪
聖
王
諸
国
王
部
」、
巻
二
五
・
二
六
「
⾏
菩

薩
道
諸
国
王
部
」、
巻
二
七
・
二
八
・
二
九
「
⾏
声
聞
道
諸
国
王
部
」、
巻
三
〇
「
諸
国
王
夫
人
部
」
か
ら
構
成
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
転

輪
聖
王
諸
国
王
部
の
第
一
項
は
『
長
阿
含
経
』
を
引
用
し
て
「
劫
初
人
王
始
原
」
を
記
し
、
第
二
項
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
引
用

し
て
「
大
王
致
輪
之
初
」
を
記
し
、
第
三
項
で
『
楼
炭
経
』
と
『
長
阿
含
経
』
を
引
用
し
て
「
金
輪
王
王
化
方
法
」
を
記
し
て
い

る
。
第
二
項
で
金
輪
王
の
位
置
づ
け
の
説
明
と
し
て
、『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
と
『
雑
譬
喩
経
』
を
経
証
と
し
て
採
用
し
た
こ
と
は
、

僧
旻
や
宝
唱
の
み
な
ら
ず
『
経
律
異
相
』
の
編
纂
を
命
じ
た
梁
武
帝
が
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
重
視
し
た
こ
と
を
反
映
し
て
い
る
と

言
え
よ
う
。

『
経
律
異
相
』
に
お
い
て
は
、
転
輪
聖
王
を
⾏
菩
薩
道
の
王
と
⾏
声
聞
道
の
王
の
二
種
類
に
大
別
す
る
。
そ
れ
ぞ
れ
⾏
菩
薩
道

諸
国
王
部
と
⾏
声
聞
道
諸
国
王
部
に
そ
の
事
跡
が
列
挙
さ
れ
て
お
り
、
転
輪
聖
王
諸
国
王
部
に
お
い
て
は
大
乗
経
典
の
ほ
か
に

『
楼
炭
経
』『
長
阿
含
経
』『
賢
愚
経
』
な
ど
の
小
乗
経
典
に
登
場
す
る
転
輪
聖
王
も
引
用
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
⾏
菩
薩
道
諸
国
王
と
⾏

声
聞
道
諸
国
王
の
事
跡
を
比
較
す
る
と
顕
著
な
違
い
を
見
出
す
こ
と
は
で
き
な
い
が
、
あ
え
て
分
類
し
て
い
る
点
に
大
乗
仏
教
の

菩
薩
を
と
り
わ
け
重
視
す
る
梁
代
の
思
想
傾
向
が
観
察
さ
れ
る
。

例
え
ば
、
天
監
六
年
ま
た
は
七
年
の
『
神
滅
論
』
批
判
の
際
に
書
か
れ
た
陸
倕
の
答
書
に
は
「
小
乗
乱
道
」（
大
正
五
二
、
六

六
中
）
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
ま
た
蕭
綱
が
僧
旻
の
た
め
に
書
い
た
『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
二
〇
所
収
『
荘
厳
旻
法
師
成
実
論
義
疏
序
』

に
は
「
旃
延
法
勝
は
小
乗
に
縈
縛
す
」（
大
正
五
二
、
二
四
四
中
）
と
書
か
れ
て
い
る
。
こ
れ
ら
の
記
述
か
ら
梁
代
に
お
け
る
小

乗
軽
視
の
姿
勢
が
看
取
さ
れ
る
。

そ
の
一
方
で
、
般
若
経
典
類
に
属
す
る
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
記
載
に
お
い
て
金
輪
王
は
言
う
ま
で
も
な
く
菩
薩
で
あ
る
が
、
転

輪
聖
王
諸
国
王
部
の
第
三
項
で
『
楼
炭
経
』
と
『
長
阿
含
経
』
を
引
用
し
て
「
金
輪
王
王
化
方
法
」
を
記
し
て
い
る
こ
と
か
ら
、

宝
唱
ら
が
菩
薩
道
で
は
な
く
声
聞
道
を
⾏
ず
る
金
輪
王
の
存
在
も
認
め
て
い
た
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。
し
か
し
梁
武
帝
が
菩
薩
の
金
輪
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王
（
以
下
、
菩
薩
金
輪
王
）
を
理
想
的
皇
帝
像
と
し
た
こ
と
は
容
易
に
想
像
が
つ
く
の
で
、
以
下
に
『
経
律
異
相
』
に
見
え
る
菩

薩
金
輪
王
を
確
認
す
る
こ
と
と
し
た
い
。

『
経
律
異
相
』
で
は
、
巻
二
五
に
十
一
名
と
巻
二
六
に
九
名
の
⾏
菩
薩
道
国
王
を
挙
げ
て
い
る
が
、
両
巻
の
中
に
金
輪
王
と
い

う
記
載
は
見
ら
れ
な
い
。
巻
二
四
、
転
輪
聖
王
諸
国
王
部
の
中
で
明
確
に
菩
薩
の
文
脈
で
語
ら
れ
る
金
輪
王
と
し
て
は
、
第
八
項

の
大
乗
経
典
『
悲
華
経
』
を
経
証
と
す
る
無
諍
念
金
輪
王
と
第
十
一
項
の
大
乗
経
典
『
涅
槃
経
』
を
経
証
と
す
る
頂
生
金
輪
王
が

挙
げ
ら
れ
る
。
な
お
、
頂
生
金
輪
王
は
釈
尊
の
前
世
の
一
つ
の
姿
と
さ
れ
、
金
輪
王
と
し
て
四
天
下
を
治
め
た
も
の
の
、
悪
心
を

起
こ
し
た
報
い
で
病
を
得
て
非
業
の
死
を
遂
げ
た
王
で
あ
る
。『
経
律
異
相
』
で
は
こ
の
よ
う
に
菩
薩
金
輪
王
の
失
敗
例
も
挙
げ

て
お
り
、
万
能
の
皇
帝
を
演
出
す
る
た
め
に
菩
薩
金
輪
王
を
利
用
し
た
だ
け
だ
と
い
う
解
釈
は
で
き
な
い
よ
う
に
思
わ
れ
る
。

四　

菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
の
梁
武
帝
─
天
監
十
八
年
の
菩
薩
戒
受
戒
と
普
通
年
間
の
事
跡

─

『
続
高
僧
伝
』
巻
六
慧
約
伝
（
大
正
五
〇
、
四
六
九
中
）
と
巻
五
法
雲
伝
（
四
六
四
下
）
に
あ
る
よ
う
に
、
梁
武
帝
は
天
監
十

八
年
（
五
一
九
）
四
月
八
⽇
に
慧
約
か
ら
菩
薩
戒
を
受
け
た
。
こ
の
受
戒
に
よ
っ
て
、
梁
武
帝
の
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
の
位
置
づ

け
が
天
下
に
宣
明
さ
れ
た
も
の
と
想
定
さ
れ
る
。

天
監
十
八
年
の
翌
年
は
改
元
さ
れ
て
普
通
元
年
と
な
り
、
普
通
と
い
う
元
号
は
八
年
ま
で
続
く
こ
と
に
な
る
。
普
通
年
間
に
お

い
て
梁
武
帝
は
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
、『
断
酒
肉
文
』
法
会
の
実
施
と
白
衣
僧
正
論
争
と
い
う
二
つ
の
事
跡
を
残
し
て
い
る
の
で
、

本
節
で
は
こ
れ
ら
に
つ
い
て
考
察
す
る
。
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①
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
法
会
の
実
施
─
普
通
三
年
頃
の
事
跡

─

梁
武
帝
は
法
会
を
開
き
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
を
公
表
し
た
が
、
こ
の
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
の
中
に
「
寄
嘱
人
王
」「
王
法
」
と
い
う
記
載

が
あ
り
、
こ
れ
ら
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
に
由
来
す
る
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。
本
節
で
は
ま
ず
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
の
成
立
年
代
を
確
認
し
、

次
い
で
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
に
お
け
る
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
影
響
を
考
察
す
る
こ
と
と
し
た
い
。

『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
二
六
所
収
の
『
断
酒
肉
文
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
九
九
上
）
に
、
五
月
二
十
三
⽇
の
法
会
で
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
を
公

表
し
た
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
が
、
年
代
は
明
示
さ
れ
て
い
な
い
。
諏
訪
義
純
氏
の
研
究）

4
（

で
は
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
の
成
立
を
天
監
十
八
年

と
し
、
そ
の
根
拠
を
二
つ
挙
げ
て
い
る
。
第
一
の
根
拠
と
し
て
、
梁
武
帝
は
天
監
十
八
年
四
月
八
⽇
に
菩
薩
戒
を
受
け
て
自
ら
天

下
に
菜
食
主
義
を
公
布
し
て
お
り
、
諏
訪
氏
は
こ
れ
に
最
も
近
い
天
監
十
八
年
五
月
二
十
三
⽇
に
対
し
て
強
い
可
能
性
を
感
じ
る

こ
と
を
挙
げ
て
い
る
。
第
二
の
根
拠
と
し
て
、
梁
武
帝
が
「
出
家
人
受
菩
薩
戒
法
巻
第
一
序
一
」
を
天
監
十
八
年
に
勅
写
さ
せ
た

こ
と
を
挙
げ
て
い
る
。

諏
訪
氏
の
第
一
の
根
拠
か
ら
再
検
討
す
る
と
、
天
監
十
八
年
の
可
能
性
が
あ
る
こ
と
は
否
定
し
な
い
が
、
受
戒
に
最
も
近
い
と

い
う
こ
と
を
根
拠
に
年
代
確
定
を
す
る
こ
と
は
慎
重
に
し
た
ほ
う
が
よ
い
で
あ
ろ
う
。
第
二
の
根
拠
に
つ
い
て
は
、
諏
訪
氏
は
自

身
の
研
究
の
中
で
「
出
家
人
受
菩
薩
戒
法
巻
第
一
序
一
」
の
成
立
年
代
を
天
監
十
八
年
に
限
定
し
て
お
ら
ず
、
天
監
十
一
年
か
ら

十
八
年
の
間
と
い
う
幅
を
持
た
せ
た
見
解）

5
（

を
提
示
し
て
い
る
。
そ
れ
ゆ
え
、
こ
れ
を
年
代
確
定
の
根
拠
と
す
る
こ
と
は
で
き
な
い
。

本
節
で
は
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
法
会
に
参
加
し
た
周
捨
の
官
職
を
手
掛
か
り
と
し
て
、『
断
酒
肉
文
』
の
成
立
年
代
を
考
察
し
た
い
。

法
会
の
記
録
を
見
る
と
、
周
捨
の
官
職
は
「
員
外
散
騎
常
侍
太
子
左
衛
率
」（
三
〇
三
上
）
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。『
梁
書
』
巻
二

五
周
捨
伝
（
書
局
二
、
三
七
六
）
に
太
子
右
衛
率
、
明
威
将
軍
、
右
驍
騎
将
軍
、
侍
中
・
領
歩
兵
校
尉
、
員
外
散
騎
常
侍
・
太
子

左
衛
率
、
散
騎
常
侍
・
本
州
大
中
正
、
太
子
詹
事
の
順
に
任
官
し
た
記
録
が
あ
る
。
周
捨
が
太
子
左
衛
率
に
在
職
し
た
年
代
に
つ
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い
て
は
、『
梁
書
』
巻
八
昭
明
太
子
伝
（
書
局
一
、
一
六
六
）
の
普
通
三
年
十
一
月
の
記
事
に
「
左
率
周
捨
」
と
あ
る
の
が
唯
一

の
資
料
で
あ
る
。『
梁
書
』
巻
一
八
康
絢
伝
（
書
局
二
、
二
九
二
）
の
天
監
十
八
年
の
記
事
に
「
太
子
右
衛
率
周
捨
」
が
登
場
す

る
が
、
何
月
で
あ
る
か
は
記
載
が
な
い
。
周
捨
が
太
子
左
衛
率
に
在
職
し
た
期
間
の
上
限
に
つ
い
て
は
、
天
監
十
八
年
の
う
ち
に

太
子
右
衛
率
を
退
任
し
て
母
親
の
服
喪
を
し
、
明
威
将
軍
、
右
驍
騎
将
軍
、
侍
中
・
領
歩
兵
校
尉
を
経
て
員
外
散
騎
常
侍
・
太
子

左
衛
率
に
任
官
し
た
と
は
考
え
難
い
の
で
、
仮
に
普
通
元
年
以
降
と
し
て
お
き
た
い
。

周
捨
が
普
通
三
年
十
一
月
以
降
の
い
つ
ご
ろ
太
子
左
衛
率
を
退
任
し
た
か
は
手
掛
か
り
が
な
い
た
め
、
官
職
を
手
掛
か
り
と
し

て
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
の
成
立
年
代
の
下
限
を
探
す
こ
と
で
き
な
い
。『
続
高
僧
伝
』
巻
五
法
寵
伝
（
大
正
五
〇
、
四
六
一
下
）
に

『
断
酒
肉
文
』
法
会
の
参
加
者
法
寵
が
普
通
五
年
三
月
十
六
⽇
に
没
し
た
記
録
が
あ
る
た
め
、
五
月
開
催
の
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
法
会

は
普
通
四
年
以
前
の
事
跡
で
あ
る
こ
と
に
な
る
。
以
上
の
こ
と
か
ら
、『
断
酒
肉
文
』
の
成
立
年
代
を
特
定
す
る
こ
と
は
で
き
な

い
が
、
上
限
は
普
通
元
年
、
下
限
は
普
通
四
年
で
、
周
捨
が
太
子
左
衛
率
に
在
職
し
て
い
た
普
通
三
年
頃
の
成
立
で
あ
る
と
考
え

て
お
き
た
い
。

梁
武
帝
は
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
の
冒
頭
部
分
に
「
経
教
に
ま
た
仏
法
は
人
王
に
寄
嘱
す
と
云
う
」（
二
九
四
中
）
と
記
し
、
釈
尊
が

国
王
に
仏
法
の
保
護
を
委
任
し
た
こ
と
を
述
べ
て
い
る
。
こ
れ
は
第
二
節
で
引
用
し
た
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
受
持
品
に
あ
る
国
王
に

「
付
嘱
」
す
る
と
い
う
記
述
に
基
づ
く
も
の
と
判
断
さ
れ
る
。
梁
武
帝
が
自
身
を
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
位
置
付
け
て
、
皇
帝
と
し
て
の

理
想
像
に
近
づ
く
た
め
に
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
を
作
っ
た
も
の
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

『
断
酒
肉
文
』
法
会
で
は
、
仏
法
を
守
る
皇
帝
と
し
て
の
立
場
が
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
他
に
『
金
光
明
経
』
に
基
づ
い
て
説
か

れ
て
い
る
。
梁
武
帝
は
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
の
中
で
一
度
に
多
数
の
神
名
を
提
示
し
て
い
る
が
、
こ
の
提
示
の
仕
方
が
『
金
光
明
経
』

に
酷
似
し
て
い
る
こ
と
を
確
認
し
て
お
き
た
い
。

『
断
酒
肉
文
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
九
七
下
～
二
九
八
上
）
に
、
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護
世
四
王
亦
応
在
此
。
金
剛
密
迹
、
大
辯
天
神
、
功
徳
天
神
、
韋
馱
天
神
、
毘
紐
天
神
、
摩
醯
首
羅
、
散
脂
大
将
、
地
神
堅

牢
、
迦
毘
羅
王
、
孔
雀
王
、
封
頭
王
、
富
尼
跋
陀
羅
伽
王
、
阿
修
羅
伽
王
、
摩
尼
跋
陀
羅
伽
王
、
金
毘
羅
王
、
十
方
二
十
八

部
夜
叉
神
王
、
一
切
持
呪
神
王
、
六
方
大
護
都
使
安
國
。
如
是
一
切
有
大
神
足
力
、
有
大
威
徳
力
。
以
如
是
一
切
善
神
遍
満

虚
空
。
五
方
龍
王
、
娑
竭
龍
王
、
阿
耨
龍
王
、
難
陀
龍
王
、
跋
難
陀
龍
王
、
伊
那
満
龍
王
、
如
是
一
切
菩
薩
龍
王
、
亦
応
遍

満
在
此
。
天
龍
夜
叉
揵
闥
婆
王
阿
修
羅
王
迦
婁
羅
王
緊
那
羅
王
摩
睺
羅
伽
王
、
人
非
人
等
、
如
是
一
切
有
大
神
足
力
。
有
大

威
徳
力
。
八
部
神
王
皆
応
在
此
。

と
あ
り
、
ま
ず
散
脂
大
将
や
地
神
堅
牢
の
よ
う
に
『
金
光
明
経
』
に
登
場
す
る
特
徴
的
な
神
名
が
挙
げ
ら
れ
て
い
る
こ
と
に
気
が

付
く
。
冒
頭
の
護
世
四
王）

6
（

と
は
四
天
王
の
こ
と
だ
が
、『
金
光
明
経
』
巻
二
、
四
天
王
品
（
大
正
一
六
、
三
四
三
中
）
に
、

大
梵
天
王
、
釈
提
桓
因
、
大
辯
天
神
、
功
徳
天
神
、
堅
牢
地
神
、
散
脂
鬼
神
、
大
将
軍
等
、
二
十
八
部
鬼
神
、
大
将
摩
醯
首

羅
、
金
剛
密
迹
、
摩
尼
跋
陀
鬼
神
、
大
将
鬼
子
母
及
五
百
児
子
、
周
匝
囲
繞
。
阿
耨
達
龍
王
、
娑
竭
羅
龍
王
、
無
量
百
千
万

億
那
由
他
鬼
神
諸
天
、
如
是
等
衆
為
聴
法
故
。

と
あ
り
、
梁
武
帝
が
こ
こ
に
登
場
す
る
諸
神
を
引
用
し
て
い
る
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。
ま
た
四
天
王
品
の
別
の
箇
所
（
三
四
一
上
）
に

は
、
天
・
龍
・
鬼
神
・
乾
闥
婆
・
阿
脩
羅
・
迦
樓
羅
・
緊
那
羅
・
摩
睺
羅
伽
の
八
部
衆
が
ま
と
ま
っ
て
登
場
し
て
い
る
。
こ
れ
以

外
の
諸
神
を
補
足
す
る
と
、『
金
光
明
経
』
巻
三
、
鬼
神
品
（
三
五
〇
上
～
中
）
に
は
違
馱
天
神
、
毘
紐
天
、
富
那
跋
陀
、
金
毘

羅
、
難
陀
龍
王
が
登
場
し
て
お
り
、
梁
武
帝
が
『
金
光
明
経
』
か
ら
諸
神
を
引
用
し
た
こ
と
は
明
ら
か
で
あ
る）

7
（

。

四
天
王
品
（
三
四
三
下
）
に
は
、

如
来
、
是
の
金
光
明
経
を
説
く
は
衆
生
の
為
の
故
な
り
。
一
切
閻
浮
提
内
の
諸
人
王
等
を
し
て
正
法
を
以
て
治
め
し
め
ん
が

為
な
り
。

と
あ
り
、
釈
尊
が
『
金
光
明
経
』
を
説
い
た
重
要
な
目
的
の
一
つ
は
、
仏
法
を
信
仰
す
る
人
王
に
正
し
く
国
を
統
治
さ
せ
る
た
め
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だ
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
梁
武
帝
は
こ
の
よ
う
な
『
金
光
明
経
』
が
持
つ
特
徴
を
知
り
、
さ
ら
に
神
仏
の
加
護
が
期
待
で
き
る
ゆ
え

に
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
法
会
で
『
金
光
明
経
』
に
登
場
す
る
諸
神
の
名
を
挙
げ
た
の
だ
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

『
金
光
明
経
』
は
『
経
律
異
相
』
巻
六
で
二
箇
所
（
大
正
五
三
、
二
八
中
）、
巻
三
二
（
一
七
七
上
）
と
巻
三
六
（
一
九
三
上
）

で
一
箇
所
ず
つ
引
用
さ
れ
て
い
る
が
、
い
ず
れ
も
金
輪
王
や
護
国
に
関
わ
る
説
話
で
は
な
い
。
こ
の
こ
と
か
ら
、『
経
律
異
相
』

が
成
立
し
た
天
監
十
五
年
の
時
点
で
は
金
輪
王
や
護
国
に
関
わ
る
内
容
の
主
要
な
経
証
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
で
あ
り
、『
金
光
明

経
』
で
は
な
い
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。『
金
光
明
経
』
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
と
の
内
容
的
な
親
和
性
が
呼
び
水
と
な
っ
て
、
普
通
年
間

に
金
輪
王
や
護
国
に
関
連
す
る
重
要
な
経
証
と
し
て
使
わ
れ
た
と
考
え
る
の
が
妥
当
で
あ
ろ
う
。

②
白
衣
僧
正
論
争
─
普
通
三
年
以
前
の
事
跡

─

梁
武
帝
が
白
衣
（
在
家
）
の
僧
正
と
な
っ
て
出
家
の
僧
侶
の
取
り
締
ま
り
を
⾏
お
う
と
し
た
こ
と
に
対
し
、
智
蔵
が
反
対
し
た

こ
と
で
両
者
の
間
で
論
争
が
起
き
た
。
こ
の
論
争
は
梁
武
帝
が
白
衣
の
僧
正
と
な
る
こ
と
を
取
り
下
げ
て
幕
を
下
ろ
し
た
。
論
争

が
起
き
た
年
代
に
つ
い
て
は
全
く
手
掛
か
り
が
な
く
、
智
蔵
の
没
年
で
あ
る
普
通
三
年
以
前
と
の
み
言
い
う
る
。

梁
武
帝
の
主
張
は
『
高
僧
伝
』
巻
五
智
蔵
伝
に
記
さ
れ
、「
仏
は
復
た
国
王
に
付
嘱
す
」（
大
正
五
〇
、
四
六
六
中
）
と
述
べ
た

と
さ
れ
る
。
こ
れ
は
前
項
①
で
引
用
し
た
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
受
持
品
を
根
拠
と
し
て
い
る
こ
と
が
わ
か
る
。
梁
武
帝
は
菩
薩
金
輪

王
と
し
て
、
僧
侶
の
支
配
も
確
固
た
る
も
の
に
し
た
か
っ
た
の
か
も
し
れ
な
い
。
天
監
年
間
に
こ
の
論
争
が
起
き
た
可
能
性
を
否

定
で
き
な
い
が
、
こ
の
よ
う
な
強
硬
な
主
張
は
、
菩
薩
戒
を
受
け
て
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
の
自
覚
が
強
ま
っ
た
普
通
年
間
以
後
に

な
さ
れ
た
可
能
性
の
ほ
う
が
高
い
よ
う
に
思
わ
れ
る
。

梁
武
帝
が
自
説
を
取
り
下
げ
た
理
由
は
明
ら
か
で
は
な
い
の
で
、
参
考
ま
で
に
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
に
関
連
し
た
推
論
を
提
示
し

て
お
き
た
い
。『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
巻
下
、
嘱
累
品
（
大
正
八
、
八
三
三
中
）
で
は
五
濁
の
世
に
国
王
な
ど
が
「
明
ら
か
に
制
法
を
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作
り
、
我
が
弟
子
の
比
丘
比
丘
尼
を
制
す
」
と
い
う
間
違
っ
た
⾏
為
を
す
る
と
記
し
て
お
り
、
智
蔵
は
同
経
の
記
述
を
根
拠
に
反

論
し
た
の
か
も
し
れ
な
い
。
梁
武
帝
は
仏
説
に
抵
触
す
る
こ
と
を
恐
れ
て
、
自
説
を
取
り
下
げ
た
可
能
性
が
想
像
さ
れ
る
。

③
郭
祖
深
の
上
奏
文
─
普
通
四
年
ま
た
は
五
年
の
事
跡

─

『
南
史
』
巻
七
〇
循
吏
伝
郭
祖
深
条
に
よ
る
と
、
梁
武
帝
が
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
の
活
動
を
活
発
化
さ
せ
て
い
た
頃
に
、
郭
祖

深
は
仏
教
信
仰
の
弊
害
を
指
摘
す
る
上
奏
を
し
た
。
上
奏
文
（
書
局
六
、
一
七
二
一
）
に
「
陛
下
皇
基
兆
運
二
十
余
載
」
と
あ
り
、

天
監
元
年
（
五
〇
二
）
か
ら
数
え
て
建
国
二
十
周
年
が
普
通
三
年
（
五
二
二
）
な
の
で
、
上
奏
し
た
年
代
は
普
通
四
年
以
降
と
考

え
ら
れ
る
。
上
奏
文
で
批
判
の
対
象
と
な
っ
た
周
捨
は
普
通
五
年
に
没
し
た
の
で
、
上
奏
の
年
代
の
下
限
は
普
通
五
年
と
な
る
。

上
奏
文
に
は
、

外
を
論
ず
れ
ば
則
ち
勉
、
捨
有
り
、
内
を
説
け
ば
則
ち
雲
、
旻
有
り
。
雲
、
旻
の
議
す
る
所
は
則
ち
俗
を
傷
つ
け
法
を
盛
ん

に
し
、
勉
、
捨
の
志
は
唯
江
東
に
安
枕
す
る
を
願
う
の
み
。

と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。「
内
」
は
仏
典
、「
外
」
は
主
に
儒
家
経
典
を
指
す
が
、
法
雲
や
僧
旻
は
仏
法
を
盛
ん
に
す
る
こ
と
で
良
俗
を

傷
つ
け
、
儒
家
経
典
を
説
く
徐
勉
や
周
捨
は
江
東
の
地
で
安
住
す
る
こ
と
ば
か
り
考
え
て
い
る
と
批
判
し
て
い
る
。
徐
勉
は
宗
廟

祭
祀
改
革
の
端
緒
と
な
っ
た
『
神
滅
論
』
批
判
の
際
に
仏
教
を
讃
え
る
答
書
（
大
正
五
二
、
六
一
中
）
を
書
い
て
お
り
、
周
捨
は

前
々
項
①
の
『
断
酒
肉
文
』
法
会
に
参
加
し
た
仏
教
信
者
で
あ
る
。
郭
祖
深
は
上
奏
文
の
中
で
、

比
来
法
を
慕
い
、
普
天
に
信
向
し
、
家
家
は
斎
戒
し
、
人
人
は
懺
礼
し
、
農
桑
を
務
め
ず
、
彼
岸
を
空
談
す
。

と
述
べ
、
仏
教
信
仰
の
せ
い
で
農
業
が
衰
微
し
て
い
る
こ
と
に
警
鐘
を
鳴
ら
し
て
い
る
。
こ
れ
は
梁
武
帝
の
仏
教
信
仰
が
民
衆
に

大
き
な
影
響
を
与
え
た
こ
と
を
示
す
記
事
と
し
て
読
む
こ
と
が
可
能
で
あ
り
、
梁
武
帝
が
菩
薩
金
輪
王
で
あ
る
と
い
う
認
識
が
朝

廷
内
に
と
ど
ま
ら
ず
、
民
間
に
ま
で
広
が
っ
て
こ
と
が
想
定
さ
れ
る
。
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五　

梁
武
帝
が
生
き
た
時
代
に
お
け
る
阿
育
王
信
仰
─
鉄
輪
王
に
対
す
る
信
仰

─

阿
育
王
（
ア
シ
ョ
ー
カ
王
）
は
紀
元
前
三
世
紀
イ
ン
ド
の
マ
ウ
リ
ア
朝
第
三
代
の
王
で
、
釈
尊
が
阿
育
王
の
出
現
を
予
言
し
た

と
い
う
話
や
、
八
万
四
千
の
仏
塔
を
建
て
た
と
い
う
話
な
ど
が
作
ら
れ
、
理
想
の
帝
王
と
し
て
神
格
化
さ
れ
て
い
た
。
梁
代
の
仏

教
信
者
の
多
く
は
こ
の
阿
育
王
信
仰
を
持
っ
て
い
た
。

梁
武
帝
は
自
身
を
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
定
位
し
て
い
る
が
、
信
仰
対
象
で
あ
る
阿
育
王
と
自
身
の
関
係
を
ど
の
よ
う
に
位
置
付
け
た

の
で
あ
ろ
う
か
。
本
節
で
は
梁
武
帝
が
生
き
た
時
代
に
お
け
る
阿
育
王
信
仰
を
確
認
し
、
次
節
で
は
こ
れ
を
踏
ま
え
て
梁
武
帝
と

阿
育
王
の
関
係
を
考
察
し
た
い
。

①
『
冥
祥
記
』
に
見
え
る
阿
育
王
信
仰

『
冥
祥
記
』
の
撰
者
王
琰
は
南
斉
代
の
士
大
夫
で
あ
る
。『
冥
祥
記
』
の
成
立
年
代
に
つ
い
て
は
、『
冥
祥
記
』
に
記
さ
れ
る
事

跡
の
う
ち
、
永
明
三
年
（
四
八
五
）
の
事
跡
が
最
も
新
し
い
こ
と
が
最
大
の
手
掛
か
り
で
あ
る
が
、
先
学
の
間
で
そ
の
他
の
手
掛

か
り
に
つ
い
て
の
見
解
が
分
か
れ
て
お
り
、
年
代
特
定
に
は
い
た
っ
て
い
な
い）

8
（

。
し
か
し
、
い
ず
れ
に
せ
よ
梁
武
帝
が
生
き
た
時

代
の
成
立
で
あ
る
こ
と
は
間
違
い
な
い
。

『
法
苑
珠
林
』
巻
八
六
（
大
正
五
三
、
九
二
〇
上
）
所
収
の
『
冥
祥
記
』
は
、
東
晋
の
沙
門
慧
達
が
観
世
大
士
（
観
音
菩
薩
）

か
ら
「
洛
陽
、
臨
淄
、
建
業
、
鄮
陰
、
成
都
の
五
箇
所
に
阿
育
王
が
建
て
た
塔
が
あ
り
、
ま
た
呉
中
に
は
阿
育
王
が
鬼
神
に
造
ら

せ
た
二
つ
の
石
像
が
あ
る
。
こ
れ
ら
を
お
参
り
す
る
と
地
獄
に
落
ち
な
い
」
と
言
わ
れ
た
と
い
う
逸
話
を
伝
え
て
い
る
。
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②
蕭
子
良
の
阿
育
王
信
仰

梁
武
帝
は
竟
陵
王
蕭
子
良
の
八
友
の
一
人
と
さ
れ
、
彼
か
ら
仏
教
信
仰
の
面
で
も
強
い
影
響
を
受
け
て
い
た
。『
広
弘
明
集
』

巻
二
七
所
収
『
浄
住
子
浄
⾏
法
門
』（
以
下
、『
浄
住
子
』）
に
見
え
る
蕭
子
良
の
七
廟
供
養
と
梁
武
帝
の
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
の
関
係

に
つ
い
て
以
前
論
じ
た
こ
と
が
あ
る
が）

9
（

、『
浄
住
子
』
か
ら
蕭
子
良
の
阿
育
王
信
仰
を
知
る
こ
と
が
で
き
る
。『
浄
住
子
』
礼
舎
利

宝
塔
門
（
大
正
五
二
、
三
一
八
中
～
下
）
に
、

敬
礼
釈
迦
如
来
一
切
現
在
霊
骨
舍
利
。
敬
礼
如
来
現
在
頂
骨
舍
利
。
…
中
略
…
敬
礼
如
来
滅
後
阿
育
王
造
八
万
四
千
塔
。
敬

礼
阿
育
王
所
造
無
量
諸
仏
像
。

と
あ
り
、
蕭
子
良
の
崇
拝
対
象
の
中
に
は
阿
育
王
が
造
っ
た
八
万
四
千
の
仏
塔
や
無
量
の
仏
像
が
含
ま
れ
て
い
る
。
蕭
子
良
の
阿

育
王
信
仰
は
、
舎
利
を
納
め
た
仏
塔
を
釈
尊
に
見
立
て
て
崇
拝
す
る
信
仰
や
阿
育
王
が
造
っ
た
仏
像
に
対
す
る
信
仰
と
、
理
想
的

な
王
で
あ
る
阿
育
王
自
身
に
対
す
る
崇
拝
が
融
合
し
た
も
の
と
言
え
よ
う
。

③
僧
祐
の
阿
育
王
信
仰

南
斉
代
の
成
立
と
見
ら
れ
る
僧
祐
撰
『
釈
迦
譜
』）

（1
（

は
、
釈
尊
の
生
涯
と
阿
育
王
の
事
跡
を
セ
ッ
ト
に
し
て
記
述
し
て
い
る
。
こ

の
よ
う
に
記
述
す
る
こ
と
で
、
後
世
の
王
に
対
し
て
阿
育
王
を
模
範
と
し
て
仏
を
供
養
す
る
よ
う
に
促
す
意
図
が
あ
っ
た
の
か
も

し
れ
な
い
。

『
釈
迦
譜
』
巻
五
阿
育
王
造
八
万
四
千
塔
記
（
大
正
五
〇
、
七
七
中
）
に
「
阿
育
が
王
を
拝
す
る
の
⽇
、
鉄
輪
が
飛
降
し
、
閻

浮
提
に
王
た
り
。
虚
空
地
下
各
々
四
十
里
の
鬼
神
は
咸
皆
善
と
讃
す
」
と
あ
り
、
阿
育
王
を
鉄
輪
王
と
し
て
位
置
付
け
て
い
る
。

『
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
五
所
収
、
大
同
四
年
（
五
三
八
）
に
梁
武
帝
が
書
い
た
『
出
古
育
王
塔
下
仏
舎
利
詔
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
〇
三
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下
）
に
は
「
阿
育
鉄
輪
王
」
と
あ
り
、
阿
育
王
を
鉄
輪
王
と
す
る
こ
と
は
梁
代
の
仏
教
信
者
の
共
通
認
識
で
あ
っ
た
と
考
え
ら
れ

る
。僧

祐
は
釈
尊
が
王
位
を
捨
て
て
出
家
し
た
こ
と
を
『
釈
迦
譜
』
巻
一
（
大
正
五
〇
、
一
上
）
で
「
金
輪
を
捨
て
」
と
記
し
、
蕭

子
良
は
『
浄
住
子
』
礼
舎
利
宝
塔
門
（
大
正
五
二
、
三
一
八
中
）
で
「
金
輪
位
を
捨
て
」
と
述
べ
て
い
る
。
僧
祐
と
蕭
子
良
は
、

釈
尊
が
王
位
に
つ
け
ば
金
輪
王
に
な
っ
た
は
ず
だ
と
い
う
確
信
を
持
っ
て
い
た
よ
う
で
あ
る
。

④
陶
弘
景
の
阿
育
王
信
仰

梁
代
に
お
け
る
道
教
の
領
袖
、
陶
弘
景
が
沈
約
撰
『
均
聖
論
』
を
批
判
し
て
著
し
た
『
華
陽
先
生
難
鎮
軍
均
聖
論
』
が
『
広
弘

明
集
』
巻
五
（
大
正
五
二
、
一
二
二
上
～
一
二
三
上
）
に
収
め
ら
れ
て
い
る
。『
梁
書
』
巻
二
武
帝
紀
中
に
よ
る
と
、
沈
約
は
天

監
三
年
正
月
か
ら
天
監
五
年
正
月
ま
で
鎮
軍
将
軍
に
在
任
し
て
い
た
。『
均
聖
論
』
の
成
立
年
代
は
確
定
で
き
な
い
が
、
鎮
軍
将

軍
在
任
中
に
陶
弘
景
の
批
判
書
が
書
か
れ
た
可
能
性
が
高
い
。
こ
こ
で
は
時
間
的
に
幅
を
取
っ
て
、
梁
の
建
国
当
初
の
時
期
に
お

け
る
陶
弘
景
の
認
識
を
知
る
た
め
の
資
料
と
解
し
て
お
き
た
い
。

陶
弘
景
が
提
示
し
た
批
判
の
一
つ
に
「
育
王
造
塔
始
敬
王
之
世
」
と
い
う
阿
育
王
塔
の
成
立
時
期
に
関
す
る
批
判
が
あ
り
、
周

の
敬
王
の
時
期
の
成
立
説
に
疑
義
を
呈
し
て
い
る
。
阿
育
王
が
中
国
の
地
に
仏
塔
を
建
て
た
と
い
う
こ
と
は
歴
史
的
事
実
で
は
な

い
が
、
当
時
の
仏
教
信
者
の
間
で
は
信
じ
ら
れ
て
お
り
、
阿
育
王
塔
の
信
憑
性
を
揺
る
が
す
こ
と
は
仏
教
信
者
に
対
す
る
有
効
な

打
撃
と
な
る
。

陶
弘
景
と
阿
育
王
塔
の
関
係
に
つ
い
て
も
う
一
つ
紹
介
し
て
お
き
た
い
。『
梁
書
』
巻
五
一
処
士
伝
陶
弘
景
条
（
書
局
三
、
七

四
三
）
に
、

曾
て
仏
が
其
れ
に
菩
提
の
記
を
授
け
、
名
づ
け
て
勝
力
菩
薩
と
為
す
を
夢
に
み
る
。
乃
ち
鄮
県
阿
育
王
塔
に
詣
り
て
自
誓
し
、
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五
大
戒
を
受
く
。

と
あ
り
、
か
つ
て
仏
教
批
判
を
し
て
い
た
陶
弘
景
は
成
仏
で
き
る
と
授
記
さ
れ
た
夢
を
見
て
、
鄮
県
の
阿
育
王
塔
に
⾏
き
戒
を
受

け
た
と
い
う
。
次
節
に
お
い
て
梁
武
帝
と
阿
育
王
の
関
係
を
考
察
す
る
が
、『
梁
書
』
巻
五
四
諸
夷
伝
扶
南
国
条
（
書
局
三
、
七

九
二
）
に
よ
る
と
、
大
同
二
年
（
五
三
六
）
に
梁
武
帝
が
会
稽
鄮
県
の
阿
育
王
塔
を
改
造
整
備
し
、
こ
の
塔
の
舎
利
を
都
に
迎
え

て
礼
拝
し
て
お
り
、
当
時
の
阿
育
王
信
仰
は
非
常
に
盛
ん
で
あ
っ
た
。
そ
の
た
め
、
陶
弘
景
は
仏
教
に
帰
依
す
る
場
と
し
て
阿
育

王
塔
を
選
ん
だ
の
か
も
し
れ
な
い
。

六　
「
金
輪
王
」
梁
武
帝
と
「
鉄
輪
王
」
阿
育
王

本
節
で
は
梁
武
帝
が
自
身
を
金
輪
王
に
、
阿
育
王
を
鉄
輪
王
に
定
位
し
た
こ
と
に
つ
い
て
、
梁
武
帝
の
阿
育
王
信
仰
を
通
し
て

考
察
す
る
。
梁
武
帝
の
阿
育
王
信
仰
を
考
察
す
る
に
際
し
て
、
第
一
に
梁
武
帝
が
僧
伽
婆
羅
に
命
じ
て
お
こ
な
っ
た
『
阿
育
王

経
』
の
翻
訳
、
第
二
に
梁
武
帝
が
阿
育
王
寺
で
実
施
し
た
仏
舎
利
供
養
を
取
り
上
げ
る
こ
と
と
し
た
い
。

①
梁
武
帝
と
『
阿
育
王
経
』・『
経
律
異
相
』

『
続
高
僧
伝
』
巻
一
僧
伽
婆
羅
伝
（
大
正
五
〇
、
四
二
六
上
）
に
よ
る
と
、
梁
武
帝
は
天
監
五
年
に
扶
南
国
出
身
の
僧
伽
婆
羅

に
命
じ
て
経
典
翻
訳
を
開
始
さ
せ
た
。
僧
伽
婆
羅
が
翻
訳
し
た
代
表
的
な
経
典
と
は
『
阿
育
王
経
』
で
あ
る
。
な
お
『
歴
代
三
宝

紀
』
巻
三
（
大
正
四
九
、
四
五
上
）
と
巻
一
一
（
九
八
中
）
に
よ
れ
ば
、『
阿
育
王
経
』
は
天
監
十
一
年
の
完
成
と
さ
れ
る
。

『
経
律
異
相
』
の
編
纂
者
宝
唱
に
対
し
て
、
梁
武
帝
が
僧
伽
婆
羅
の
翻
訳
の
手
伝
い
を
命
じ
た
こ
と
は
、
僧
伽
婆
羅
伝
に
、
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初
め
て
経
を
翻
す
る
の
⽇
、
寿
光
殿
に
於
い
て
武
帝
は
躬
ら
法
座
に
臨
み
其
の
文
を
筆
受
し
、
然
る
後
乃
ち
訳
人
に
付
し
て

其
の
経
本
を
尽
く
す
。
沙
門
宝
唱
、
慧
超
、
僧
智
、
法
雲
及
び
袁
曇
允
等
に
勅
し
て
相
対
し
て
疏
出
せ
し
む
。

と
あ
る
こ
と
か
ら
確
認
さ
れ
る
。『
経
律
異
相
』
の
中
で
も
『
阿
育
王
経
』
を
引
用
し
て
い
る
が
、
こ
れ
は
梁
武
帝
と
宝
唱
が

『
阿
育
王
経
』
の
価
値
を
高
く
評
価
し
た
こ
と
の
表
れ
で
あ
ろ
う
。
第
三
節
で
述
べ
た
よ
う
に
、『
経
律
異
相
』
は
転
輪
聖
王
を
⾏

菩
薩
道
の
王
と
⾏
声
聞
道
の
王
に
分
け
る
と
い
う
分
類
法
を
採
用
し
て
い
る
。
そ
れ
で
は
、
自
身
を
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
定
位
し
た
梁

武
帝
は
、
阿
育
王
を
⾏
菩
薩
道
の
王
と
⾏
声
聞
道
の
王
の
ど
ち
ら
に
位
置
付
け
た
の
で
あ
ろ
う
か
。

『
経
律
異
相
』
で
は
、
阿
育
王
が
⾏
菩
薩
道
の
王
な
の
か
⾏
声
聞
道
の
王
な
の
か
を
直
接
的
に
記
し
て
い
な
い
た
め
、
阿
育
王

の
弟
と
子
が
主
人
公
と
な
る
逸
話
や
『
経
律
異
相
』
に
お
け
る
『
阿
育
王
経
』
の
引
用
箇
所
を
手
掛
か
り
に
考
察
を
⾏
う
。
ま
ず

阿
育
王
の
弟
帝
須
の
逸
話
を
見
る
と
、『
経
律
異
相
』
巻
一
六
声
聞
無
学
僧
部
（
大
正
五
三
、
八
五
下
）
と
巻
三
三
学
声
聞
道
諸

国
太
子
部
下
（
一
七
八
上
）
に
『
阿
育
王
経
』
を
出
典
と
し
た
帝
須
の
逸
話
が
確
認
さ
れ
る
。
次
に
阿
育
王
の
子
鳩
那
羅
の
逸
話

を
見
る
と
、
巻
三
三
学
声
聞
道
諸
国
太
子
部
下
（
一
八
〇
中
）
に
『
阿
育
王
経
』
を
出
典
と
し
た
鳩
那
羅
の
逸
話
が
確
認
さ
れ
る
。

『
経
律
異
相
』
の
中
で
阿
育
王
の
弟
と
子
が
声
聞
道
を
⾏
ず
る
者
と
さ
れ
て
い
る
こ
と
か
ら
、
阿
育
王
も
同
様
に
⾏
声
聞
道
の
王

と
認
識
さ
れ
た
可
能
性
が
高
い
。

『
経
律
異
相
』
に
お
け
る
『
阿
育
王
経
』
の
引
用
状
況
を
確
認
す
る
と
、『
経
律
異
相
』
菩
薩
部
（
巻
八
～
一
二
）
の
中
で
は

『
阿
育
王
経
』
を
一
度
も
引
用
し
て
い
な
い
。
次
に
『
経
律
異
相
』
声
聞
部
（
巻
一
三
～
二
三
）
を
見
る
と
、『
阿
育
王
経
』
を
出

典
と
し
た
逸
話
は
声
聞
無
学
僧
部
（
巻
一
三
～
一
八
）
に
お
い
て
巻
一
三
で
一
話
、
巻
一
六
で
六
話
、
巻
一
七
で
二
話
、
巻
一
八

で
八
話
、
合
計
十
七
話
が
引
用
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
以
上
の
こ
と
か
ら
、
梁
武
帝
と
宝
唱
は
『
阿
育
王
経
』
を
声
聞
に
関
連
す
る
経
典

と
見
な
し
て
お
り
、
阿
育
王
に
対
し
て
も
⾏
声
聞
道
の
王
と
認
識
し
て
い
た
と
考
え
て
よ
い
で
あ
ろ
う
。『
経
律
異
相
』
に
即
し

て
言
え
ば
、
梁
武
帝
は
自
身
を
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
、
阿
育
王
を
⾏
声
聞
道
鉄
輪
王
と
定
位
し
て
い
た
こ
と
に
な
る
。
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②
梁
武
帝
と
阿
育
王
寺

阿
育
王
塔
の
所
在
地
は
、『
梁
書
』
扶
南
国
条
（
書
局
三
、
七
九
一
）
に
よ
る
と
「
洛
下
・
斉
城
・
丹
陽
・
会
稽
」
の
四
箇
所
、

『
法
苑
珠
林
』
所
収
『
冥
祥
記
』
に
よ
る
と
「
洛
陽
、
臨
淄
、
建
業
、
鄮
陰
、
成
都
」
の
五
箇
所
と
さ
れ
る
。
こ
の
う
ち
会
稽

（
鄮
陰
）
と
丹
陽
（
建
業
）
の
二
箇
所
の
阿
育
王
塔
に
対
し
て
、
梁
武
帝
が
大
同
年
間
に
供
養
を
⾏
っ
た
記
録
が
見
ら
れ
る
。

前
節
で
述
べ
た
よ
う
に
、『
梁
書
』
扶
南
国
条
に
は
大
同
二
年
（
五
三
六
）
に
梁
武
帝
が
会
稽
鄮
県
の
阿
育
王
塔
か
ら
出
た
仏

舎
利
を
都
に
迎
え
て
礼
拝
し
た
記
録
が
見
ら
れ
る
。
こ
の
年
に
会
稽
鄮
県
の
阿
育
王
塔
を
修
理
し
て
い
る
が
、
こ
れ
は
造
塔
の
功

徳
を
意
識
し
た
⾏
為
で
あ
る
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

『
梁
書
』
扶
南
国
条
（
書
局
三
、
七
九
〇
～
七
九
二
）
に
、
翌
年
の
大
同
三
年
八
月
に
丹
陽
長
干
里
の
阿
育
王
寺
塔
を
修
理
し

手
厚
い
供
養
を
⾏
っ
た
記
事
が
見
ら
れ
る
。
梁
武
帝
が
阿
育
王
寺
に
⾏
幸
し
た
こ
と
は
、『
梁
書
』
武
帝
紀
下
（
書
局
一
、
八
一
）

に
も
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。

『
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
五
、
梁
武
帝
撰
『
出
古
育
王
塔
下
仏
舎
利
詔
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
〇
三
下
～
二
〇
四
上
）
に
、
大
同
四
年
七
月

に
長
干
寺
阿
育
王
塔
か
ら
仏
舎
利
が
発
見
さ
れ
、
八
月
に
梁
武
帝
が
大
赦
を
⾏
っ
た
こ
と
が
確
認
さ
れ
る
。
こ
れ
に
関
連
す
る
記

事
は
、『
梁
書
』
武
帝
紀
下
の
大
同
四
年
七
月
条
（
書
局
一
、
八
二
）
に
も
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。『
梁
書
』
扶
南
国
条
（
七
九
二
）
に
、

九
月
十
五
⽇
に
長
干
寺
に
二
つ
の
仏
塔
を
立
て
、
舎
利
、
爪
髪
、
金
銀
な
ど
の
宝
物
を
収
め
た
こ
と
な
ど
が
記
録
さ
れ
て
い
る
。

『
梁
書
』
扶
南
国
条
（
七
九
二
）
に
、
大
同
十
一
年
（
五
四
五
）
十
一
月
二
⽇
、
長
干
寺
で
梁
武
帝
が
般
若
経
題
を
発
す
る
と

二
つ
の
仏
塔
が
光
明
を
放
ち
、
梁
武
帝
は
第
六
子
の
鎮
東
将
軍
邵
陵
王
蕭
綸
に
命
じ
て
『
大
功
徳
碑
文
』
を
作
ら
せ
た
と
あ
る
。

般
若
経
題
を
発
す
る
と
は
、『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
九
蕭
子
顕
撰
『
叙
御
講
波
若
義
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
三
八
上
）
で
は
六
人
の
僧
が

論
議
を
し
た
事
跡
を
指
し
て
お
り
、
法
会
の
一
環
と
し
て
な
さ
れ
た
論
議
だ
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。
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陸
雲
撰
『
叙
御
講
波
若
叙
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
三
六
上
～
中
）
に
、
大
同
七
年
（
五
四
一
）
の
『
般
若
経
』
講
義
の
際
に
「
宮

中
の
仏
像
悉
く
光
を
放
つ
」
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
。
長
干
寺
で
も
こ
れ
と
類
似
の
事
象
が
発
生
し
た
こ
と
に
な
る
。
こ
れ
を
参
考
に

し
て
、
梁
武
帝
ら
が
考
え
た
長
干
寺
仏
塔
の
放
光
の
意
味
を
推
定
す
る
と
「
仏
舎
利
を
収
蔵
し
釈
尊
の
分
身
で
あ
る
仏
塔
が
、

『
般
若
経
』
の
教
え
が
真
実
で
あ
る
こ
と
を
証
明
し
、
ま
た
菩
薩
金
輪
王
で
あ
る
梁
武
帝
の
功
徳
を
褒
め
称
え
て
放
光
し
た
」
と

い
う
こ
と
に
な
ろ
う
。

③
蕭
綸
の
上
奏
文
に
見
え
る
「
金
輪
」・「
皇
帝
菩
薩
」

長
干
寺
仏
塔
が
放
光
し
た
と
す
る
事
跡
と
関
連
し
て
、『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
四
（
大
正
五
二
、
一
一
二
中
）
所
収
、
侍
中
安
前
将

軍
丹
陽
尹
邵
陵
王
蕭
綸
の
上
奏
文
は
、
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
の
梁
武
帝
の
功
徳
を
称
え
る
点
で
共
通
す
る
と
見
ら
れ
る
の
で
考
察

す
る
こ
と
と
し
た
い
。

最
初
に
上
奏
文
の
成
立
時
期
に
つ
い
て
考
証
す
る
。『
梁
書
』
巻
二
九
蕭
綸
伝
（
書
局
二
、
四
三
二
）
に
よ
る
と
、
蕭
綸
が
安

前
将
軍
丹
陽
尹
に
在
任
し
て
い
た
時
期
は
、
大
同
七
年
か
ら
中
大
同
元
年
（
五
四
六
）
の
間
で
あ
る
こ
と
が
確
認
さ
れ
、
上
奏
文

は
こ
の
時
期
に
成
立
し
た
も
の
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

上
奏
文
と
金
輪
王
の
関
係
は
、
上
奏
文
に
「
金
輪
に
仮
り
て
物
を
啓
き
、
銀
粟
に
託
し
て
以
て
凡
に
応
ず
」
と
記
さ
れ
て
い
る

こ
と
か
ら
確
認
さ
れ
る
。
こ
の
記
述
は
、
第
二
節
で
考
察
し
た
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
に
説
か
れ
る
転
輪
聖
王
の
内
容
に
基
づ
き
、
釈

尊
が
金
輪
王
、
銀
輪
王
、
粟
散
王
に
衆
生
救
済
を
⾏
わ
せ
て
い
る
と
述
べ
、
梁
武
帝
を
金
輪
王
と
し
て
位
置
付
け
た
も
の
と
見
ら

れ
る
。
大
同
十
一
年
に
般
若
経
題
を
発
し
た
こ
と
を
契
機
に
長
干
寺
仏
塔
が
放
光
し
、
蕭
綸
は
そ
の
た
め
に
『
大
功
徳
碑
文
』
を

作
っ
た
が
、
碑
文
の
内
容
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
金
輪
王
を
踏
ま
え
た
も
の
と
想
定
さ
れ
る
。
さ
ら
に
上
奏
文
で
は
「
皇
帝
菩
薩

は
天
に
応
じ
て
物
を
御
し
、
扆
を
負
う
て
民
に
臨
む
」）

（（
（

と
述
べ
ら
れ
て
お
り
、
こ
れ
ら
の
記
述
か
ら
、
蕭
綸
が
梁
武
帝
を
菩
薩
金
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輪
王
と
位
置
付
け
て
い
た
こ
と
が
明
確
に
看
取
さ
れ
る
。

お
わ
り
に

ま
ず
本
稿
の
論
旨
を
ま
と
め
る
こ
と
と
し
た
い
。
第
一
節
で
は
梁
武
帝
が
金
輪
王
と
し
て
位
置
付
け
ら
れ
た
過
程
を
考
察
し
た
。

梁
武
帝
を
金
輪
王
に
定
位
し
た
最
初
の
記
録
は
、
天
監
六
年
ま
た
は
七
年
に
梁
武
帝
の
『
神
滅
論
』
批
判
に
同
調
し
た
朝
臣
の
言

辞
に
見
出
さ
れ
る
。
仏
教
的
世
界
観
に
よ
っ
て
皇
帝
を
再
定
義
す
る
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
の
中
で
、
金
輪
王
が
重
要
な
意
味
を
持
っ
て

い
た
こ
と
を
示
唆
す
る
も
の
と
解
さ
れ
る
。

第
二
節
で
は
梁
武
帝
が
天
監
十
一
年
に
著
し
た
と
見
ら
れ
る
『
注
解
大
品
序
』
が
、『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
の
文
脈
で
語
ら
れ
て
い

る
こ
と
を
確
認
し
、『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
に
説
か
れ
る
金
輪
王
や
鉄
輪
王
な
ど
の
転
輪
聖
王
が
梁
武
帝
の
仏
教
的
世
界
観
の
重
要
な

構
成
要
素
と
な
っ
て
い
る
こ
と
を
指
摘
し
た
。
僧
旻
と
法
雲
が
『
般
若
経
』
の
注
釈
書
を
著
し
た
天
監
六
年
、
天
監
七
年
の
時
点

で
、
梁
武
帝
は
す
で
に
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
に
描
か
れ
る
金
輪
王
を
目
指
し
て
い
た
こ
と
も
想
定
さ
れ
る
。

第
三
節
で
は
天
監
十
五
年
に
梁
武
帝
の
勅
命
を
受
け
て
宝
唱
が
編
纂
し
た
『
経
律
異
相
』
に
記
さ
れ
る
金
輪
王
の
諸
相
に
つ
い

て
考
察
し
た
。『
経
律
異
相
』
に
お
い
て
、
転
輪
聖
王
は
⾏
菩
薩
道
の
国
王
と
⾏
声
聞
道
の
国
王
に
分
類
さ
れ
る
。
こ
の
分
類
に

よ
れ
ば
、
梁
武
帝
は
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
い
う
こ
と
に
な
り
、
梁
武
帝
本
人
や
周
囲
の
僧
侶
や
朝
臣
た
ち
も
そ
の
よ
う
な
認
識
を
持
っ

て
い
た
も
の
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

第
四
節
で
は
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
の
梁
武
帝
の
普
通
年
間
に
お
け
る
事
跡
を
考
察
し
た
。
普
通
三
年
頃
に
実
施
さ
れ
た
『
断
酒

肉
文
』
法
会
で
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
と
の
親
和
性
に
導
か
れ
、『
金
光
明
経
』
が
経
証
と
さ
れ
る
よ
う
に
な
っ
た
こ
と
が
観
察
さ
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れ
た
。
ま
た
同
じ
こ
ろ
に
起
き
た
白
衣
僧
正
論
争
で
は
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』
を
経
証
と
し
て
い
る
こ
と
が
確
認
さ
れ
、
郭
祖
深
の
上

奏
文
か
ら
は
梁
武
帝
を
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
す
る
認
識
が
民
間
に
ま
で
広
が
っ
て
い
た
可
能
性
が
う
か
が
わ
れ
た
。

第
五
節
で
は
梁
武
帝
と
近
し
い
関
係
に
あ
る
蕭
子
良
、
僧
祐
、
陶
弘
景
ら
の
阿
育
王
信
仰
を
考
察
し
た
。
僧
祐
撰
『
釈
迦
譜
』

や
梁
武
帝
の
『
出
古
育
王
塔
下
仏
舎
利
詔
』
に
見
え
る
よ
う
に
、
阿
育
王
を
鉄
輪
王
と
定
位
す
る
こ
と
は
、
当
時
の
仏
教
信
者
の

間
で
は
共
通
認
識
で
あ
っ
た
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

第
六
節
で
は
梁
武
帝
が
自
身
を
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
定
位
し
、
阿
育
王
を
⾏
声
聞
道
鉄
輪
王
と
位
置
付
け
て
い
た
こ
と
を
明
ら
か
に

し
た
。
そ
し
て
梁
武
帝
が
熱
心
に
阿
育
王
塔
を
供
養
し
た
時
期
に
、
蕭
綸
が
梁
武
帝
を
皇
帝
菩
薩
、
金
輪
王
と
し
て
崇
敬
し
た
事

跡
を
取
り
上
げ
、
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
の
あ
り
方
が
鮮
明
に
確
認
さ
れ
る
事
例
と
し
て
提
示
し
た
。

以
上
、
梁
武
帝
が
菩
薩
金
輪
王
と
し
て
君
臨
す
る
過
程
を
考
察
し
て
き
た
。
梁
武
帝
は
『
般
若
経
』
や
『
涅
槃
経
』
の
教
義
に

造
詣
が
深
い
が
、
個
人
的
な
信
仰
と
し
て
仏
教
に
傾
倒
す
る
だ
け
で
な
く
、
国
家
統
治
の
面
に
お
い
て
も
菩
薩
金
輪
王
を
理
想
像

と
し
、
皇
帝
と
し
て
仏
教
経
典
に
基
づ
く
理
想
世
界
を
具
現
化
す
る
た
め
に
尽
力
し
て
い
た
も
の
と
考
え
ら
れ
る
。

註（
1
）　

遠
藤
祐
介
［
二
〇
一
七
］
を
参
照
。

（
2
）　

金
輪
王
の
七
宝
と
は
金
輪
・
白
象
・
紺
馬
・
神
珠
・
玉
女
・
居
士
・
主
兵
を
指
す
。『
長
阿
含
経
』『
悲
華
経
』
な
ど
に
登
場
す
る
。

（
3
）　
『
叙
御
講
波
若
義
』
と
い
う
表
題
名
は
『
広
弘
明
集
』
巻
一
九
冒
頭
の
記
載
を
採
用
す
る
。
な
お
『
梁
書
』
武
帝
紀
下
で
は
「
中
大
通
五
年
二

月
癸
未
（
二
十
五
⽇
）」
開
始
と
記
録
す
る
が
、『
叙
御
講
波
若
義
』（
大
正
五
二
、
二
三
六
）
で
は
「
中
大
通
五
年
二
月
甲
申
（
二
十
六
⽇
）」
開

始
と
し
て
お
り
、
一
⽇
の
違
い
が
あ
る
。

（
4
）　

諏
訪
義
純
［
一
九
九
七
］
第
六
章
一
一
九
頁
を
参
照
。

（
5
）　

諏
訪
義
純
［
一
九
九
七
］
第
三
章
九
九
頁
、
第
四
章
一
〇
三
頁
、
第
五
章
一
一
七
頁
に
、
天
監
十
一
年
か
ら
十
八
年
の
間
と
い
う
見
解
が
示
さ
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梁武帝における理想的皇帝像

れ
て
い
る
。

（
6
）　
『
金
光
明
経
』
巻
一
序
品
、
巻
三
正
論
品
・
鬼
神
品
で
は
「
護
世
四
王
」
を
用
い
る
。

（
7
）　

残
り
の
「
迦
毘
羅
王
、
孔
雀
王
、
封
頭
王
、
一
切
持
呪
神
王
、
五
方
龍
王
、
跋
難
陀
龍
王
、
伊
那
満
龍
王
」
は
『
孔
雀
王
呪
経
』『
灌
頂
経
』

『
長
阿
含
経
』
な
ど
か
ら
引
用
さ
れ
た
と
見
ら
れ
る
が
、
こ
れ
ら
は
別
稿
に
て
検
討
し
た
い
。

（
8
）　

佐
野
誠
子
［
二
〇
〇
九
］
一
～
三
頁
を
参
照
。

（
9
）　

遠
藤
祐
介
［
二
〇
一
九
］
第
二
節
を
参
照
。

（
10
）　

僧
祐
撰
『
釈
迦
譜
』
の
一
部
の
表
題
に
「
蕭
斉
」
と
あ
る
こ
と
、
お
よ
び
『
釈
迦
譜
』
の
中
で
「
斉
言
」
と
い
う
表
現
が
見
ら
れ
る
こ
と
か
ら
、

南
斉
代
成
立
の
可
能
性
が
高
い
。

（
11
）　

扆
は
天
子
の
座
席
の
つ
い
た
て
で
あ
り
、
負
扆
は
帝
位
に
あ
る
こ
と
を
意
味
す
る
。

略　

号

　

大
正
：『
大
正
新
脩
大
蔵
経
』

　

書
局
：
中
華
書
局
版
の
各
正
史

参
考
文
献

〈
一
次
資
料
〉

　
『
仁
王
般
若
経
』　

大
正
第
八
巻
・
№
二
四
五

　
『
金
光
明
経
』　　

大
正
第
一
六
巻
・
№
六
六
三

　
『
歴
代
三
宝
紀
』　

大
正
第
四
九
巻
・
№
二
〇
三
四

　
『
釈
迦
譜
』　　
　

大
正
第
五
〇
巻
・
№
二
〇
四
〇

　
『
高
僧
伝
』　　
　

大
正
第
五
〇
巻
・
№
二
〇
五
九

　
『
続
高
僧
伝
』　　

大
正
第
五
〇
巻
・
№
二
〇
六
〇
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『
弘
明
集
』　　
　

大
正
第
五
二
巻
・
№
二
一
〇
二

　
『
広
弘
明
集
』　　

大
正
第
五
二
巻
・
№
二
一
〇
三

　
『
経
律
異
相
』　　

大
正
第
五
三
巻
・
№
二
一
二
一

　
『
法
苑
珠
林
』　　

大
正
第
五
三
巻
・
№
二
一
二
二

　
『
出
三
蔵
記
集
』　

大
正
第
五
五
巻
・
№
二
一
四
五

　
『
梁
書
』　　
　
　

中
華
書
局
版

　
『
南
史
』　　
　
　

中
華
書
局
版

〈
二
次
資
料
〉

　

遠
藤
祐
介
［
二
〇
一
七
］　
「
梁
代
に
お
け
る
『
神
滅
論
』
批
判
と
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
」『
武
蔵
野
大
学
仏
教
文
化
研
究
所
紀
要
』
三
三

　

遠
藤
祐
介
［
二
〇
一
九
］　
「
梁
代
初
期
に
お
け
る
梁
武
帝
の
仏
教
信
仰
─
宗
廟
祭
祀
改
革
の
思
想
的
背
景
─
」『
東
ア
ジ
ア
仏
教
研
究
』
一
七

　

佐
野
誠
子
［
二
〇
〇
九
］　
「
王
琰
『
冥
祥
記
』
と
陸
杲
『
繋
観
世
音
応
験
記
』」『
和
光
大
学
表
現
学
部
紀
要
』
一
〇

　

諏
訪
義
純
［
一
九
九
七
］　
『
中
国
南
朝
仏
教
史
の
研
究
』（
法
蔵
館
）

（
武
蔵
野
大
学
教
授　

博
士
（
文
学
））


